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ENGINEERS & SCIENTIETS
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JUL 12 2008

July 10, 2006 Southwest Districi

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

Attention: Mpr. Robert Sellers, CHMM
Environmental Specialist IT

Subject: Site Assessment Report Addendum
Countryside Executive Golf Course
2506 Countryside Blvd.
Clearwater, Florida
HSA Project Number 601-5982-00

Dear Mr. Sellers:

HSA Engineers & Scientists (HSA), on behalf of Beazer Homes, respectfully submits this Site
Assessment Report Addendum, which includes responses to the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) May 17, 2006 correspondence that provided comments on the
December 29, 2005 Site Assessment Report and Remedial Action Plan for the above-referenced
site. For ease of review, the Department’s comments are presented below, followed by HSA’s
response.

Comment §: The Plan does not include any information regarding site-specific geology.
Site-specific stratigraphy, including description of the composition, thickness
and continuity of the lithologic units, should be included in the Plan. The Plan
should also include a minimum of two cross sections relative to NGVD of 1929
or NAVD of 1988 that illustrate the site-specific stratigraphy.

Response: In order to evaluate site-specific stratigraphy, HSA reviewed available
stratigraphic information gathered during a previous geotechnical investigation
conducted at the subject site. Copies of the geotechnical boring logs are included
in Appendix A and a site plan depicting the location of the geotechnical borings
is included as Figure 1. With the exception of the on-site lake, the site has an
approximate elevation of 75 feet (ft) National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD).
Geologic cross-sections are included as Figures 2 and 3. The geology and
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lithology that underlies the site, inferred from cross-sections A-A” (see Figure 2)
and B-B’ (see Figure 3) generally consists of brown to gray-brown fine sand with
roots (including top soil) to a maximum depth of approximately 5.0 feet below
tand surface (ft bis) underlain by brown to gray-brown variegated fine sand from
land surface to depths ranging from 14 to 23 ft bls. The sand is sporadically
interlaminated with organic silty to silty fine sand. Gray-brown limestone
underlies most of the sand; however, in the northern and southemn parts of the site,
the limestone is missing and replaced by green-brown to gray-brown silty fine
sand to a depth of approximately 28 ft bls. The limestone and silty fine sand are
underlain by green clayey silt or green brown dolomitic silty sand. The
distribution of lithologies at depths greater than 31 fi bls is generally inferred with
respect to the lithologies observed at soil borings B-13 and B-14, which were
advanced to a depth of approximately 35 ft bls.

Comment 2: Section 1.4 — Four wells were identified at the site (two irvigation, tvo potable)},
as well as four potable wells within % mile and two between % and % mile from
the site. These wells should be tested for arsenic.

Respense:  On May 31, 2006 HSA located and sampled each of the irrigation wells located on
the subject property. The irrigation well located in the vicinity of the maintenance
facility (Well 1) and the irrigation well located in the southern portion of the site
(Well 2) were sampled and analyzed by PEL Laboratories, Inc. (PEL) for the
presence of arsenic by EPA Method 6010 (see Figure 4). The results of the
analysis indicate concentrations below the laboratory reporting limit of §
micrograms per liter (ug/L) at each of the wells sampled. Complete laboratory
analytical resuits are included as Appendix B.

HSA also reviewed available groundwater quality data for three City of
Clearwater potable wells located within proximity of the subject site. Public
supply well numbers 56, 58, and 63 were reportedly sampled in January 2006 with
arsenic results of 14, 13, and 21 ug/L, exceeding the Groundwater Cleanup Target
Level (GCTL) established in Chapter 62-777, Florida Administrative Code (FAC)
of 10 ug/L. Public supply well numbers 56 and 63 are located on-site and well
number 58 is located northwest and upgradient of the subject site. The arsenic
identified in these public supply wells suggests that low-level arsenic groundwater
impacts may be widespread, and indicative of the local background groundwater
quality.  Potable supply well laboratory analytical results are included in

Appendix C.
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Comment 3:

Response:

Comment 4:

Section 1.5 — The Report states that groundwater flow “in the area of the site is
to the east except near streams where water flows laterally to the channels”. A
generalized groundwater flow for an area or region is not acceptable. Water
table elevations should be measured and used to determine groundwater flow
divection. A groundwater contour map should be included in all future
submittals. Once groundwater flow is determined, the extent of the arsenic
contamination in the groundwater must be fully delineated both vertically and
horizontally. ‘

On May 31, 2006, Top-of-casings (TOCs) of the monitoring wells located in the
vicinity of the maintenance facility were surveyed to a relative common datum.
Because several of the previously installed monitoring wells were either damaged
or destroyed, several of the wells were replaced prior to evaluating groundwater
flow across the site. A summary of the well construction details of existing and
newly installed wells is included as Table 1. A summary of TOC data is included
as Table 2. Depth to water measurements were also gathered from all of the
existing wells on May 31, 2006. Based on the TOC and depth to water
measurements, groundwater elevations were calculated and plotted (see Figure 5).
The groundwater elevation data gathered from the vicinity of the maintenance
facility indicate a south to southeast groundwater flow at this site. Groundwater
appears to flow to the existing pond located south of the maintenance facility and
east toward a ditch that runs north to south along the eastern portion of the site,
This groundwater flow likely varies slightly seasonally depending upon runoff to
nearby surface water features,

In order to evaluate groundwater quality conditions downgradient of the
maintenance facility, HSA resampled monitoring well TW-12 on June 13, 2006.
The sampling was conducted in accordance with FDEP SOP FS2200. The
groundwater sample was submitted to PEL for arsenic analysis by EPA Method
6010. Groundwater sampling data sheets are included in Appendix D and
complete laboratory analytical results are included in Appendix B. The results of
the subsequent analysis indicated the presence of arsenic at a concentration of
544 ug/L, which is below the arsenic GCTL. The results suggest that the
downgradient extent of arsenic in the vicinity of the maintenance facility does not
extend beyond monitoring well TW-12.

Soil excavation at the maintenance facility location may be done as an Interim

Source Removal. This may help attenuate arsenic levels in the groundwater
near this location. TW-1 and TW-5 currently have arsenic concentrations

3

PivProfectsi6ll Environmental6G1-5982 Countryside Golf course\RAP SARResponge To Comments {5-17-06).D0EC



Response:

Comment 5:

Response;

PiProjects\§h Environmentah601-5%82 Countryside Golf coursehRAP SAR Response To Comments {3-17-06) DOC

above the Natural Attenuation Default conceniration of 100 ug/L as established
in Chapter 62-777, FAC., An Interim Source Removal Plan pursuant to
Chapter 62-780.500 should be submitted to the Department if this option is
chosen. |

An Interim Source Removal Plan will be submitted under separate cover.

Arsenic concentrations at MW-2 (130 ug/L) exceeded the Natural Attenuation
Default concentration of 100 ug/l as established in Chapter 62-777, F.A.C.
This well is located well away from the maintenance facility. If the
groundwater in the area does flow east, the MW-2 location is not down-gradient
of the maintenance facility and the source of the arsenic should be investigated.

In order to further evaluate the presence of arsenic in groundwater at monitoring
well MW-2, HSA reviewed historical information regarding the subject site,
conducted soil sampling in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-2, resampled
monitoring wetls MW-2 and MW-1, and installed and sampled additional wells in
the vicinity of monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-1.

The results of the historical information review indicated that monitoring well
MW-2 may have been located in the vicinity of a temporary maintenance area
historically utilized at the site. As such, additional soil sampling was conducted
in the immediate vicinity of monitoring well MW-2. A total of four soil samples
(MW-2 south, MW-2 north, MW-2 east, and MW-2 west) were gathered for
laboratory analysis. Soil samples were gathered from land surface to 6 inches bls
to the north, south, east, and west of monitoring well MW-2 (see Figures 6 and
6A). The soil samples were gathered in laboratory-supplied containers and were
delivered to PEL for analysis for the presence of arsenic by EPA Method 6010.
The results of the analysis indicated the presence of arsenic at each location at
concentrations of 4.7 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (MW-2 south), 6.63 mg/kg
(MW-2 north), 3.56 mg/kg (MW-2 east), and 6.38 mgkg (MW-2 west). Soil
sampling data sheets are included as Appendix E. Complete laboratory analytical
results are included in Appendix B. These results are consistent with the site-
wide arsenic data and do not suggest the presence of a significant soil source that
was not previousiy identified.

On May 30 and June 13, 2006, monitoring well MW-2 was resampled (see Figure

6). Groundwater sampling was conducted in accordance with FDEP SOP FS2200
and the samples were analyzed for the presence of arsenic by EPA Method 6010
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at PEL. The results of the resampling event indicated the presence of arsenic at
monitoring well MW-2 at concentrations of 37.3 and 79.8 ug/L, which are below
the Natural Attenuation Default Source Concentration (NADSC) of 100 ug/L and
historical levels, but above the arsenic GCTL of 10 ug/L. Copies of groundwater
sampling data sheets are included in Appendix D and complete laboratory
analytical results are included in Appendix B.

On May 30, 2006, monitoring well MW-1 was also located for resampling, but
upon mspection, it was determined that the monitoring well was damaged beyond
repair. On June 5, 2006, HSA personnel installed a replacement monitoring well
adjacent to MW-1 (see Figures 6). The replacement well (MW-1R) was installed
to a total depth of 12 feet bls using a decontaminated stainiess steel hand auger
(see Table 1). The well was constructed with 10 feet of 2-inch diameter 0.010-
slot well screen and casing to land surface. The annular area between the well
casing and borehole wall was backfilled with 20/30 silica sand to 1 foot above the
well screen. The well was sealed with 30/65 sand and neat cement grout. A
monitoring well construction detail is included in Appendix F.

Following installation, monitoring well MW-1R was sampled in accordance with
FDEP SOP FS2200. The sample was gathered in laboratory supplied containers
and was submitted to PEL for analysis for the presence of arsenic by EPA Method
6010. The results of the analysis indicated below detectable levels (<5 ug/L) of
arsenic. Groundwater sampling data sheets are included as Appendix D and
complete [aboratory analytical results are included in Appendix B.

In order to further evaluate the presence of arsenic in the southern portion of the
subject site, three additional groundwater monitoring wells were installed.
Monitoring wells TW-14, TW-15, and TW-16 were installed on June 13, 2006.
Monitoring wells TW-14 and TW-15 were installed in the vicinity of monitoring
well MW-2 and monitoring well TW-16 was installed in the vicinity of
monitoring well MW-1., Locations of the newly installed monitoring wells are
included in Figure 6. The wells were constructed similarly to monitoring well
MW-1R to total depths of 12 feet bls. Monitoring well construction details are
included in Appendix F.

Following installation on June 13, 2006, monitoring wells TW-14, TW-15, and
TW-16 were sampled in accordance with FDEP SOP FS2200. The samples were
analyzed for the presence of arsenic. Groundwater sampling data sheets are
included as Appendix D and complete laboratory analytical results are included in
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Comment 6:

Response:

Appendix B. The results of the groundwater analysis for samples collected from
monitoring wells TW-14, TW-15, and TW-16 reported below detectable levels
(<5 ug/L) for each well,

The results of the additional soil and groundwater investigations in the southern
portion of the subject site suggest that a limited area of groundwater impact exists
in the immediate vicinity of monitoring well MW-2. The limited groundwater
impacts may be associated with the historical presence of a temporary
maintenance facility that existed in this area of the site. The Impacts are isolated
and no identifiable soil source has been located. Monitoring well MW-2 was
originally sampled on August 26, 2005 nearly a year ago (see Table 4). Since that
time, the concentrations of arsenic at monitoring well MW-2 have decreased to
concentrations below the NADSC and the recent data from newly installed
monitoring wells TW-14 and TW-15 indicate that contaminant migration is not
occurring. As such, HSA believes that the groundwater impacts in the vicinity of
monitoring well MW-2 will attenuate naturally with time and any potential risk
associated with the presence of arsenic in groundwater in the interim will be
managed with the proposed site-wide institutional control that will restrict the use
of shallow groundwater at the site.

Section 2.1.1 — Arsenic was the only contaminant tested for in soil samples
taken throughout the property. Pesticides and herbicides should also be tested
for in the soil throughout the site. Pesticide contamination, especially dieldrin,
is comimon in soils located on former or curvent golf course sites. Delineation
of the soil cannot be considered completed until these contaminants of concern
are addressed.

In order to further evaluate the subject site for the presence of herbicides and
pesticides, HSA gathered four soil samples (SB-1 through SB-4} from the vicinity
of the maintenance facility. The soil samples were gathered in the locations
depicted in Figures 6 and 6B. Soil samples were gathered between land surface
and six inches below land surface (bls). Each sample was gathered in laboratory-
supplied containers and delivered to PEL for analysis for the presence of
chlorinated herbicides by EPA Method 8151 and chlorinated pesticides by EPA
Method 8081. Laboratory analytical results are included as Appendix B.

-The results of the subsequent analysis indicated the presence of Endosulfan I at

soil boring SB-1 at a concentration of 17 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg).
Although detected, the concentration of Endosulfan I is well below the most
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Comment 7:

Response:

Comment 8:

Response:

stringent Soil Cleanup Target Level (SCTL) value of 3,800 ug/kg (Leachability-
based) as established in Chapter 62-777, FAC. At soil boring SB-4 2,4’-D (2,4-
dichlorophenoxyl acetic acid) was detected at a concentration of 21 ug/ke.

Although detected, the concentration of 2,4’-D was well below its most stringent
SCTL value of 700 ug/kg (Leachability-based).

Based upon the results of the herbicide and pesticide sampling, it does not appear
that significant impacts exist at this site. The soil samples were gathered in the
vieinity of the maintenance facility, which is the most likely location for potential
herbicide and pesticide impacts.

Section 3.0 — 4 groundwater monitoring plan should be included in the
Remedial Action Plan. A minimum of one year of quarterly monitoring will be
required following the excavation in the vicinity of the maintenance facility.
Results of these sampling events should be provided to the Department in a Post
Remedial 4ction Monitoring Report.

A groundwater monitoring plan including a minimum of one year of quarterly
monitoring. will be included in the Interim Source Removal Plan that will be
submitted under separate cover.

Section 4.1 — The report states that 95% UCL of the mean was calculated using
Pro-UCL for the maintenance area and the entire site, Because the site will be
developed for residential use, it is not acceptable to develop a single 95% UCL
for the entire resdidential development area. For residential land use involving
single dwellings, the exposure unit is typically the residential lot.  The
Department considers the default residential lot to be 0.25 acres in size. A
different exposure scemario can be proposed through preparation of a Risk
Assessment (Chapter 62-780.650). Please note that a minimum of ten samples
are needed within an exposure unit to calculate a 95% UCL using FLUCL
{(Technical Report: Development of Cleanup Target Levels for Chapter 62-777,
FAC) or pro-UCL (see attached letter). Please vefer to Chapter 62-780.680 for
the requirements of the Risk Management Options available under the cleanup
rule.

Acknowledged. HSA agrees that the use of the 95% UCL of the mean is not
acceptable to develop a single 95% UCL for the entire residential development
area. Alternatively, the use of engineering/institutional controls is recommended
to prevent future exposure to on-site residents. Building foundations, roadways,
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driveways, patios, etc. will be utilized as engineering controls following site
redevelopment to prevent exposure to future residents. In addition, in exposed

_ areas, two feet of clean fill will be placed above site soils. The use of two feet of

Comment 9:

Response:

clean fili wiil prevent exposure by future residents. Target soil remediation levels
will be discussed in the Interim Source Removal Plan that will be submitted under
separate cover.

Section 5.2 — The proposal to place two feet of clean fill in all of the areas that

will be exposed following site redeveiopment and deed drestrictions on the use
of groundwater at the site appears reasonable, but restirications preventing
excavation below two feet in depth in these areas must be part of the remedy.
While this may prevent direct exposure, it does not resolve groundwater issues
at the site.

Acknowledged. Along with engineering controls, the use of institutional controls
will also be part of the long-term risk management strategy at this site. The

. institutional controls will require that if excavation occurs below two feet at the

Comment 19:

Response:

subject site, the soil will be disposed off-site in accordance with applicable
regulations.

Section 5.2 — The report mentions that surface water sampling will be done at
several proposed stormwater detention areas. The report does not reference any
surface water sampling done to-date. At a minimum, surface water and
sediment samples should be collected from the pond immediately south of the
maintenance facility and analyzed for organochlorine pesticides and arsenic.

On May 30, 2006, HSA personnel obtained a sediment and surface water sample
from the pond located immediately south of the maintenance facility (see Figure
6). An additional surface water sample was also collected on June 13, 2006. The
sediment sample was collected in accordance with FDEP SOP FS4000 and the
surface water samples were collected in accordance with FDEP SOP FS2100.
The samples collected on May 30" were submitted to PEL for analysis for the
presence of arsenic by EPA Method 6010 and chlorinated pesticides by EPA
ethod 8081. The surface water sample collected on June 13, 2006 was analyzed
r the presence of arseric only. The results of the analysis reported the presence
of arsenic in the sediment at a concentration of 3.1 mg/kg and arsenic in the
surface water at concentrations of 152 and 49 ug/L. No pesticides were reported
above the laboratory reporting limits in either sample. The concentration of
arsenic in surface water exceeded the Freshwater Surface Water Criteria (FSWQ)
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as established in Chapter 62-777, FAC of 50 ug/L for the May 30™ sampling, but
was below the FSWC for the June 13™ sampling event.

Based upon the results of the sediment and surface water results, it does not
appear that pesticides are present at elevated levels within the existing pond. The
arsenic results for the sediment analysis did not suggest that arsenic has
accumulated in pond sediments given the concentration is consistent with site-
wide arsenic levels. With regard to surface water sampling, the concentrations of
arsenic appear to fluctuate and may vary seasonally with rainfall and tunoff
? conditions. The most recent surface water analysis indicated an arsenic
o " concentration below the FSWC.

CONCLUSIONS

As presented in the Site Assessment Report and Remedial Action Plan dated December 2005, two
environmental concerns exist at the site. First, arsenic is present in shallow soils and
groundwater in the vicinity of the maintenance facility at concenirations in excess of the default
Residential Exposure SCTL and GCTL for that constituent. The soil and groundwater impacts in
the vicinity of the maintenance facility appear to be a result of a historical discharge. Secondly,
shallow soil arsenic impacts exist throughout the majority of the subject site that appear to be a
result of the proper use of arsenic containing herbicides/pesticides.

In addition to the two areas of concern discussed above, a limited area of groundwater impact
exists in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-2. These impacts appear to be a result of activities
associated with a temporary maintenance facility located in this area in the past. The impacts are
isolated and no identifiable soil source is present. Monitoring well MW-2 was originally
sampled on August 26, 2005 nearly a year ago. Since that time, the-concentrations of arsenic at
monitoring well MW-2 have decreased to concentrations below the arsenic NADSC and the
recent data from newly instalied monitoring wells TW-14 and TW-15 indicate that contaminant
migration is not occurring. As such, HSA believes that the groundwater impacts in the vicinity
of monitoring well MW-2 will attenuate paturally with time. Any potential risk associated with
the presence of arsenic in groundwater will be managed with a site-wide institutional control that
will restrict the use of on-site shallow groundwater at the site.

With regard to groundwater flow beneath the site, groundwater elevation data indicate a general
south to southeast flow direction in the vicinity of the maintenance facility. Current groundwater
analytical data from monitoring well TW-12 did not indicate an exceedance of the arsenic GCTL
suggesting that groundwater impacts are not migrating downgradient beyond TW-12 and/or off-
site. ~ Additionally, groundwater data at maintenance facility wells for the past 10 months
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indicates decreasing concentrations and attenuation at the perimeter of the groundwater plume
rather than expansion of the groundwater plume (see Table 4).

Because the two environmental issues are separated by location and have different source
mechanisms, HSA recommends that future actions for each environmental issue be referenced
and addressed separately. As discussed above, an Interim Source Removal and Groundwater
Monitoring Plan for the maintenance facility will be submitted under separate cover. Itis HSA’s
opinion that soil and groundwater arsenic assessment is complete. Although future remediation
and monitoring will be required for the vicinity of the maintenance facility, risks associated with
the remainder of the subject site will be managed with engineering/institutional controls (as
discussed in the previous submitial) as part of the proposed site redevelopment. At this end,
HSA trusts that the above information fully addresses the Department’s comments and will
enable approval of the site assessment and remedial approach for the site. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please contact us.

Sincerely,

HSA Engineers & Scientists

Environmental Program Manager
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Table 3
Summary of Supplemtental Analyteal Data
Countryside Executive Golf Course, Clearwater, Florida
' HSA Project Number 6015982-06

$B-1 1 8/26/2004]  0-0.5 -] - 17 s VFr BRL i BRI,
SB-2 8/26/2004 0-0.5 - <1.6 BRL <10 | BRL
SB-3 8/26/2004 0-0.5 - <1.6 BRL <10 BRL
SB-4 8/26/2004 0-0.5 - <1.6 BRL 21 BRL
Sediment Composite | 5/30/2006 - 3.1 <1.9 BRL - -
MW-2 East 8/26/2004 0-0.5 3.56 - - - -
MW-2 South 8/26/2004 0-0.5 4.7 . - ; -
MW-2 North 8/26/2004 0-0.5 6.63 - - - -
MW-2 West 8/26/2004 0-0.5 6.38 - . - )
R T - .. Groundwater Analytical Data, S
e mgfhe gl ug/L, ug/L __ug/l
R T I R S e e - 17 o
OUESWCT R N T - _ 860
MW-1R 6/5/2006 2-12 <5 - - - -
5/30/2006 2-12 37.3 - . - -
MW-2 6/13/2006 2-12 7%.8 - - - -
TW-12 6/13/2006] 2.25-12.25 5.44 - - . -
TW-14 6/13/2006 2-12 <5
TW-15 6/13/2006 2-12 <5
TW-16 6/13/2006 2-12 <5
5/30/2006 - T 181 .1 <0.051 BRL - -
Surface Water S135006 - T - - - -

Notes:

ft bls - feet below land surface
SCTL-Soil Cleanup Target Level as established in Chapter 62-777, Florida Administrative Code (FAC)
GCTL-Groundwater Cleanup Target Level as established in Chapter 62-777, FAC
FSWC-Freshwater Surface Water Criteria as established in Chapter 62777, FAC
2,4-D 24-dichlorophenoxyl acetic acid

mg/kg ~ milligrams per kilogram

ug/l, - micrograms per liter

mg/L - mitligrams per liter

- Compound not analyzed for specific analyte
BRL-Below laboratory reporting Hmit
Bold indicates that the default Residential SCTL or the default GCTL was exceeded.
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APPENDIX A

Copies of Geotechnical Boring Logs



DRIGEERS  ENGINEER

ING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No.. DES 045290

BORING NG, B-1

Project Townhouse Deveiopment, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cty., FL

Location See Plate | Foreman WM.
Completion Depth To ,
BDepth 31.5 Date 8/24/04 Water 4.0 Time Date 8/24/04
4
g i 586 PENgggﬁggﬁ%Es%
1] .
< | 2 17 SOIL DESCRIPTION oyt BLOWS/FT. ON 2" O.D
’._ . . .
a | g2 oz 2 SAMPLER-140 LB,
a | 9 |» = § o) HAMMER, 30" DROP
. W
P, SURF. EL: . ©w 18 20 40 60 80
0 34 Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND with roofs (SP) T T
Brown Fine SAND (SP) T
Dark brownish-gray Fine SAND (SP) it
Dark brown Fine SAND (SP)
- 5 -
Loose dark brown Fine SAND with trace 4i6/4 !
of finely divided organic material (SP) /
Woad 4/3/5 /J ]
5/3/3 J\
37315 &
Medium dense o loose dark gray Fine SAND (5P
6/8/10 > n
3/444 (
Medium dense grayish-brown stightly siity
Fine SAND (SP-SM)
812115 \ﬁ e
Medium dense dark green silty Fine SAND {SM)
2/5/8 d

Remarks

Casing Length
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J————

[Er——

4

DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES

INCORPORATED
Project No. DES 045290 BORING NO. B-2 ,
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cty., FL
Location See Plate | Foreman WM.
Completion Depth To :
Gepth 30.2 Date 8/24/04 Water 4.0 Time Date 824104
o ¥
- e g W ’{5 STANDARD
i i . PENETRATION TEST
T3 g SOIL DESCRIPTION ©5E | BLOWSIFT.ON2" OD.
o | €2 Szl SAMPLER-140 LB.
Bl o |G =206 HAMMER, 30" DROP
. [
. SURF. EL: o 10 20 43 60 80
0 i 44 Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND with trace of roots
13 (SP) I
48 Gray Fine SAND (SP)
Medium dense o loose dark grayish-brown
Fine SAND (8P &
ne (SF) 5/7/8 s
- trace of brown clayey Fine SAND at depth 8.0 3/5/4 /@,
Loose dark gray Fine SAND with finely divided 5193 J
organic materiai and trace of rocts (SP) \
Loose dark brown highly organic, 8/3/4 3 I
silty Fine SAND with roots (PY)
Loose to dense light brown to brown Fine SAND
SpP
(59 21314 &
13117121 >
Lo | Grayish-brown LIMESTONE /
25 L"_LiJlII l'] /
s 710112 d
- 30 AR 50  ["0.2' Penetration

Remarks Borehole Grouted

Casing Length




DRIGGERS  ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045200 BORING NO. B-3
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cty., FIL
Location See Plate | _ : Foreman WM.
Compietion ) Depth To :
Depth 31.5' Date 8/24/04 Water 3.4 Time Date B/24/04
)
. - {5 B STANDARD
i P | ca9 PENETRATION TEST
T | 2|z SOIL DESCRIPTION ©fif | BLOWSFT.ON2" 0D
o | £ = ’ SEY SAMPLER-140 LB,
a ST = § o HAMMER, 30" DROP
. 0 ,
J SURF.EL. «@ 10 20 49 60 80
G T g Dark brown Fine SAND with roots (SP) ' _
{4 Brown Fine SAND (SP) i
Dark brown slightty organic Fine SAND
with large roots and wood (SP/Pt)
Wood or Large Roots , 41213 a
47716 X
Dense gray%shnbfown slightly silty Fine SAND ‘ 5/15/17 ‘
(SP-SM) 12/151 £
Very dense to dense grayish-brown ' 54 3
to dark grayish-brown Fine SAND (SF) 2373 ] 2
20/50"  |* 0.4' Penetration
162420
Medium dense dark grayish-green slightly silty
Fine SAND (SP-SM)
11/8/6 3<
Medium dense greenish-brown dolomitic,
clayey Fine SAND with trace of shell fragments. \
{(SC) ‘ Y
213724
Remarks
Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045200 BORING NO. B-4

Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinelias Cty., FL
Location See Plate | Foreman WM,
Completion ' Depth To ] .
Depth 31.5' Date 8/24/04 Water 3.9 Time Date __ 8/24/04
w &
- e % i '5 - STANDARD
i
- S |u _ P ETRATION TEST
a =2 Sl SAMPLER-140 LB.
a | ? v a 20 HAMMER, 30" DROP
. o =
SURF.EL: © 10 20 40 B0 80
Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
Dark brown highly crganic Fine SAND (Pt)
Brown Fine SAND (5F)
Medium dense light brown to light grayish-brown
Fine SAND (SP) 2/418 2. g
Dense to very dense light grayish-brown 3f?5/1 v o
to light brownish-gray slightly siity Fine SAND
{SP-SM)
15/28/29 K
25/50*  |* 0.5' Penetration
7
Very dense dark grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
24/43/31 2
L]
Loose dark gray and brown sfity Fine SAND (SM)
: 6/3/8
Grayish-brown LIMESTONE
9/17/15
Leose greenish-brown dolomitic, clayey Fine SAND
with trace of shell fragments (SC)
3/415 &

Remarks Borehole Grouted

Casing Length




s

DRIGGERS ENGINEEW SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290 BORING NO. B-5 ,
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinelias Cty., FL
Location See Plate | Foreman VWM.
Completion Depth To ’
Depth 30.8 Date 8/24/04 Water 36 Time Date 8/24/04
oz o |
P e % w = STANDARD
w L . PENETRATION TEST
= . .D.
o | £ |2 Szl SAMPLER-140 LB.
o | @ o RZ0 HAMMER, 30" DROP
. o3 g
SURF.EL: © 10 20 40 60380
¢ Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND with roots (SP)
Brown Fine SAND (SP)
-5 .
Medium dense grayish-brown slightly silty 6/10/11
Fine SAND (SP-SM) o P
Very dense to dense grayish-brown Fine SAND 14/31/37 .
(SP)
- 1o ) .
brown. at depth 10.0 04/46/32 &
38/50* |* 0.5'Penetration ;
- 15
19/18/21 @
T5 | Grayish-brown LIMESTONE
. 2@ h !:1‘['11{ J
s J 8/5/11 ‘ \
\}I‘I}\}]]' \
3 25 B o do el
18/12/16G ;
Very dense greenish-brown dolomitic,
silty Fine SAND with trace of sheli fragments
(SM) 28/50° [*0.3 Penstration
Remarks Borehole Grouted
Casing l.ength




ﬁGGES ENGINEERING SERVICES

INCORPORATED
Project No. DES 045290 ' BORING NO. B-6
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pineilas Cty., FL
Location See Plate | Foreman W.M.
Completion ' Depth To :
Depth 31.8 Date 8/24/04 : Water 5.2' Time Date 8/24/04
o
- b e > i STANDARD
b ] o . PENETRATION
e e SOIL DESCRIPTION ©%Z | blLowsiT oNZ o
= ‘ . .D.
o | 2|2 5a % SAMPLER-140 LB.
1] < -4
a | 9w = 5 HAMMER, 30" DROP
o o
. ur ot
‘ SURF. EL: o 10 20 40 60 80
0 328 Dark brown Fine SAND (SP) '
e, Dark brownish-gray Fine SAND  (SP)
Dark brown Fine SAND {SP)
Brown Fine SAND (SP)
-5 Grayish-brown slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM)
Loose dark brown slightly silty Fine SAND
(SP-SM) 2/4/4 8
Medium dense fo dense dark brown BN
to reddish-brown Fine SAND (SP) 811012 T .
- 10
71010 e\
8/146/14 &
- 15
12/19/22
//
. /
7114718 s
IO | Grayish-green to green dolomitic LIMESTONE
L 25 a]r:-:ﬂ
R 51212 «<
3 30 \‘Il\:fll
31718 \9

Remarks Borehole Grouted

Casing Length




DHRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES

INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290

BORING NO. B-7

Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas. Cly., FL

Location See Plate ! Foreman WM.
Completion Depth To
Depth 31.8' Cate 8/24/04 Water 3.6 Time Date 8/24/04
o
=1 e - g_‘i E STANDARD
L o . PENETRATION TEST
~ ] o iu
£ l2lg SOIL DESCRIPTION il BLOWS/FT.'ON 2" 0.,
S O&p SAMPLER-140 LB,
a | ?|a 2 g o HAMMER, 30" DROP
. L
. SURF. EL: © 10 20 40 60 80
L Dark brown Fine SAND {SP) ' ‘
Dark gray slightly organic, slightly siity
Fine SAND {8P-5M)
Brown Fine SAND (SP) |
Gray Fine SAND (SP)
Brown slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM)
Light brownish-gray silty Fine SAND (5M)
Medium dense iight brown to brown Fine SAND 5/5(7 ®
(SP) \
51617 /;
-loose seam at depth 10.0 3416 !(\
4187 \s\
5/8/9 \7
| /
- grayish-brown at depth 20.0 6/5/ /;
Very loose dark greenish-brown slightly silty
Fine SAND (SP-8M) /
3212
Loose greenish-brown dolomitic, silty Fine SAND !
with trace of shell fragmenis (SM) \
3/3/5 l

Remarks

Casing Length




DRICGERS ENGINEEAING  SERVICES

INCORPORATED
Project No. DES 045200 BORING NO. B-8
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellag Cty,, FL.
Location See Plate | ‘ Foreman WM.
Completion . Depth To
Depth 31.5' Date 8/23/04 Water 5.4 Time Date 8123104
ool ‘
- o z W = STANDARD
L. | o . PENETRATION
= | Qs SOIL DESCRIPTION 2z BLOWSIET O ey
o | £ |2 dz 2 SAMPLER-140 LB,
o | @ RZ0 HAMMER, 30" DROP
. 0 s
JSURF. EL: © 10 20 40 6080
g : E Dark gray Fine SAND with roots (SP)
! Dark brown Fine SAND (5P)
- woed below depth 3.0
Brown Fine SAND {SP) _ ‘ ' ¥
Light brownish-gray siity Fine SAND (SM)
Light brown silty Fine SAND (SM) .
Dense to medium dense brown Fine SAND (SP) 8/14/32 .
14/14/16 Y
6/6/6 a\/
|
8/6/8 8,
Very dense to loose brown to dark gray 14/27/28
slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM) ‘ ‘
11573 %]
Cream colored LIMESTONE N
4/5/15 /\:
Medium dense brownish-green dolomitic, /
sty Fine SAND with trace of shell fragments /
(SM) ' J
, 47378
Remarks Borehole Grouted
Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290 BORING NO. B-¢ ‘
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinelias Cty., FL. .
Location See Plate | _ Foreman W.M.
Completion Depth To . .
Depth 31.%5 Date 8/23/04 Water 52 Time Date 8/23/04
o
S P zW G STANDARD
L il . PENETRATION TEST
o | €2 6EC2 SAMPLER-140 LB,
ol S BZ0 HAMMER, 30" DROP
) 0 '
SURF. EL: © 10 20 40 60 80
Dark brown Fine SAND with roots (SP)
Brown Fine SAND (SP)
Dark gray highiy organic, silty Fine SAND (P1)
Brown Fine SAND with trace of roots (SP)
- Dark brown Fine SAND with trace of roois {SP)
Loose to dense hight brown (o brown 235 o i
slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-8M) T
10/14/29 e
Very dense to dense brown to fight brown 26/50*  [* 0.5 Penetration : oy
Fine SAND (SP) I
14/16/18 &)
Medium dense dark grayish-brown slightly silty
Fine SAND (SP-5M
‘ ( ) 10/12/13 /J
Locse dark grayish-green silty Eine SAND (SM)
: 314112 4
=io Gray LIMESTONE '
- 25 i \t! i!“
T 40/25/20 7 1
S /
| ag 1
JHJ‘”li 1517721 é
Remarks Borehole Grouted
Casing Length




DRIGEERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290 BORING NO. B-10
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Goif Course, Pinellas Chy., FL
Location See Plate | : Foreman WM,
Compietion Depth To
Depth 31.5 Date 8/23/04 Water 3.7 Time Date 8/23/04
o .
T AR ' z % e STANDARD
L ' o . PENETRATION TEST
. | o & 1
= |87 SOIL DESCRIPTION 288 | sLowsFT onz oD,
o | 8= Yy SAMPLER-140 LB,
a | ®la 226 HAMMER, 36" DROP
. w: ’
SURF. EL: @ 10 20 40 60 8¢
G Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND {SP)
5 Brown Fine SAND (SP)
Locse to dense light brown to brown Fine SAND 5/3/3 -
(5P)
6/9/10 N
- 10 :
7111/10 b
10/16/31 BZ
Medium dense light brown to brown slightly silty
- 15 Fine SAND (SP-SM)
131917 /a/
:}: Loose dark brown slightly organic,
i? slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM) /
ve
i 2/3/3 d
£x
iE
it
¥l [ Medium dense dark gresnish-brown slightly silty
4| Fine SAND (SP-SM)
i
7/12/8 )
Loose light green dolomitic, clayey Fine SAND / 1T
with trace of sheil fragments {SC) /
41347 ﬂ/
Remarks
Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290 BORING NO. B-i1
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cly., FL _
Location See Plats | _ Foreman VWM.
Completion Depth To
Depth 35.5' Date 8/24/04 Water 5.9 Time Date 8/24/04
o
= o = % s STANDARD
i o . PENETRATION TEST
- | 9 4 SOIL DESCRIPTION oz
z % ;% = u i BLOWS/FT. ON 2" 0.D.
a = 1= oo SAMPLER-140 LB.
i & = g o) HAMMER, 30" DROP
. o
_ SURF. EL: © 10 20 40 60 80
0 1l Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
‘i@ Brown slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM)
Gray and brown Fine SAND (SP)
] | Dark brownish-gray Fine SAND (SP) i
5 Gray Fine SAND with trace of roots (SP)
Medium dense to very dense brewn o dark brown 517142
Fine SAND (SP) /
6/9/8 4
- 10 - - loose seam at depth 10.0°
3/4/4 &
~trace of finrely divided organic material
below depth 12.0" 41610 \
Ny
N
- 15 -
10/34/48 h L\
- 20 .
31/406/50™ |* 0.4' Peneiration
s2¥El | Dense dark brown slightly silty Fine SAND
£3EL | with finely divided organic material (SP-SM)
- 25 Hediy
gggﬁ? 15/26/23 y
EERLS
EEEE
T3l
K 11 Very soft dark greenish-brown sandy SILT
with trace of sheff fragments - {MH)
G/0/0 «\/
7| Very dense greenish-brown dolomitic, {1) T
Remarks (1) clayey Fine SAND (SC)
Casing Length




R

DRIGGERS ENGINEERING  SERVICES INCORFPORATED

Project No. DES 045290 . BORING NO. B-11
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinallas Cty., FL
Location See Plate | Foreman WM.
Completion - DepthTo
Depth 355 Date 8/24/04 Water 5.9 Time Date 8/24/04
o
ol z%s&; STANDARD
L. b o . PENETRATION TEST
r |3 g SCIL DESCRIPTION 26 F | BLOWSIFT.ON2" 0D
= . .b.
o | 2|2 5a2 SAMPLER-140 LB,
Wl o g nZo HAMMER, 30" DROP
| JSURF.EL; o 10 20 40 6080
35 A L Very dense greenish-brown dotomitic, . ey — "
clayey Fine SAND (SC) 50 0.5" Penetfratién T
43
45 1
50 o
85 A
2 60 -
65 -
Remarks

Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES

INCORPOCRATED
Project No. DES 045290 : BORING NO. B-12
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cty., FL
Location See Plate | ' Foreman WM.
Cempletion Depth To )
Depth 3.8 Date 8/23/04 Water 3.2 Time Date 8/23/04
o £
e e z U 5 STANDARD
L. b o \ PENETRATION TE
= | 82 SOIL DESCRIPTION 2%Z | BLOWSET. oNz 0D
i.,_ . " .
aol s 3zt SAMPLER-140 LB.
=S R | RS HAMMER, 30" DROP
. u e
JSURF. EL: © 10 20 40 6080
0 E Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
{@ Brown Fine SAND {SP)
E Light brown Fine SAND (SP)
- 5 -] <
Very fight grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
Medium dense to very dense iight grayish-brown 10/13/10 2
te light brown Fine SAND (SP)
; 11/14/21 a
- 10 o
: -light brown and light gray at depth 11.0' 18/17/38
30/50*  |* 6.5' Penatration
15 : Very dense dark brown Fine SAND (SP)
: 25/38/17
L
Loose dark brown slightly silty Fine SAND
(SP-SM)
- 20 i
; 5/5/5 /w/
Light gray 1o cream colored LIMES TONE / i
xf | Cream colored clayey LIMESTONE 4172 \
=it [ Cream colored 1o light brown LIMESTONE \ T
= \
LT 3/3/5 .
Remarks

Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290 BORING NO. B-13
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cty., FL
Location See Plate | Foreman WM.
Completion Depth To .
Depth 36.5 Date 8/23/04 Water 3.2 Time Date 8/23/04
o
- 2 i & . STANDARD
™ o . PENETRATION TEST
- | O 4 14
=12 SOIL DESCRIPTION QU | BLOWSIFT. ON2"0.D,
o | £ |2 ' OE SAMPLER-140 LB,
a |9 |al RZ0 HAMMER, 30" DROP
. 74 ’ .
SURF. EL: w 10 20 40 60 80
U P g Dark brown Fine SAND with roots (SP)
a2 Dark gray Fine SAND {SP)
§ ] Brown Fine SAND (3P)
: Light brown Fine SAND (8F)
-5 4 : e :
5 Grayish-brown silty, slightly clayey Fine SAND
: \(SM) ‘
K Very dense tight brown Fine SAND (SP) 15/34 : T
H ~J
B 50* 0.5 Penetration K
SRS 03 i
43/50* (.3' Panetfration
29/34/41 4
{ -
15 z Medium dense dark brown organic Fine SAND
] i SP-Si/Pt
: ( ) 5/7/8 /@/
EE’:L; Loose dark brown slightly organic,
EGIEI) slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM)
- 20 qE3iE
etz 212/4 "
RS \
EREE
s \
[FE0 T Medium dense dark grayish-brown silty Fine SAND
(SM) | 0
- 25 -
9715 \&
: 4] Very soft green clayey SILT with sheil fragments /
| o) - 7
o 30 —¢¢ ’A;
o 0/0H @/
Uk Very soft green clayey SILY
gl with frace of shell fragments (MH)
i Very loose green doiomitic, silty Fine SAND (1)
Remarks (1) (SM)
Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES

INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290

BORING NO. B-13

Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cly., FL

Location See Plate ] Foreman WM,
Completion : Depth To
Depth 36.5' Date 8/23/04 Water 3.2 Time Date 8/23/04
4
S > % ~ STANDARD
e o . PENETRATION TEST
- | o |H o
= 2E SOIL DESCRIPTION Quil | BLOWS/FT.ON2"OD.
o | €12 Yy SAMPLER-140 LB.
a | 9w g% G HAMMER, 30" DROP
. o3
L © 10 20 40 6080
35 JEHIELT Very loose green dolomitic, silty Fine SAND
oo Y 2/6/10 e
<14 Very stiff green dolomitic CLAY {CH)
40 A
- 45 4
" 50 -
. 55 -
1 60 .
L 65 -
Remarks

Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES

Project No. DES 045260

BORING NO. B-14

Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pineilas Cly., FL

INCORPORATED

[P

‘Lecatien See Plate | Foreman
Completion - Depth To
Depth 38.5' Date 8/23/04 Water 440 Time Data
o
- = 0k STANDARD
O IR : c o9 PENETRATION TEST
= | B I3 SCIL DESCRIPTION 5% | BLOWSET.ON2" 0D
}_ L . a
o | £ |F Sat SAMPLER-140 LB,
o | ¥ s 20 HAMMER, 30" DROP
. ¢4 :
JSURF. EL: © 10 40 50 8O
Dark gray Fine SAND with roots {SP)
Dark gray Fine SAND with trace of roots (SP) I
Gray Fine SAND {SP)
Dark brown slightly sitty Fine SAND with trace
of finely divided organic material (SP-SM) -
Brown slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM)
Medium dense to very dense light brown ' 6/6/8 a
to light grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
6/12/17
10/16/23
19/31/47
Dense brown slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM)
23/28/17
Loose dark brown slightiy organic,
silty Fine SAND (SM) '
5/3/3 T/
J
Loose dark greenish-brown slightly silty f
Fine SAND (SP-SM) !
47342
Very loose green silty Fine SAND
with trace of shell fragments (SM)
0/0/0
1 :

Remarks.

Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED

Project No. DES 045290 BORING NO. B-14
Project Townhouse Development, Countryside Exec. Golf Course, Pinellas Cty., FL
Location See Plate | _ : Foreman WM,
Completion Depth To )
Depth 36.5' Date 8/23/04 = Water 4.0 Time Date 8/23/04
4
= fhE STANDARD
= 4|2 oo PENETRATION TEST
Z 3|z SOIL BESCRIPTION i BLOWS/FT. ON 2" 0.
& | 2|2 szt SAMPLER-140 LB,
a | @ lw = g o HAMMER, 30" DROP
w H
SURF. EL; © 10 20 40 60 80
L 35 Very loose green silly Fine SAND \
with trace of shell fragments (SM) 2T \ea
—h Stilf green sandy CLAY (CH)
- 40 -
- 45 4
i 50 u
- 55 o
L 60 .
- 65 ﬁ
Remarks
Casing Length




DRIGGERS ENGINEE

RING SERVICES

INCORPORATED

HAND AUGER BORING LOG
PROJECT: CLIENT:
Townhouse Development Beazer Homes
Countryside Exscutive Goif Course WATER TABLE: DATE:
Pinellas County, Florida 4.8' 8/24/04
TECHNICIAN: DATE: COMPLETION DEPTH:
, WM, 8/24/04 5.0’
|LOCATION: TEST NUMBER:
See Plate | P2
ELEV. DEPTH
FT) DESCRIPTION (FT) f REMARKS
Dark brown Fine SAND (SP) 0
Grayish-brown Fine SAND
with roots and gravel (SP)
2
Dark gray organic Fine SAND
with trace of roots {SP-SM/Pt)
Grayish-green Fine SAND with pockets
of dark grayish-brown clayey Fine SAND 4
{SP/SC)
Gray Fine SAND (SP)
Dark brown slightly organic Fine SAND
(SP) 6
3 - ]
- "%O .
- 1 2 -
- 14 4




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES

INCORPORATED

HAND AUGER BORING L.OG
PROJECT: CLIENT:
Townhouse Development Beazer Homes
Countryside Executive Golf Course WATER TABLE: DATE:
- Pinellas County, Florida 3.8 8/24/04
TECHNICIAN: DATE: COMPLETION DEPTH:
WM. 8/24/04 8.0’
LOCATION: TEST NUMBER;
See Plate | pP-3
ELEY, . DEPTH
(ET) DESCRIPTICN (T REMARKS
Dark grayish-brown Fing SAND 0
with trace of roots (SP)
-2
Dark gray highly organic SILT {P) =
Dark gray organic, silty Fine SAND -4 kR :E
(SM/Pt) g B E :
| k-
Grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP) S
L 6 -
8
- 10 -
- -12 .
. 14 i




DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED
HAND AUGER BORING LOG
PROJECT: TCLENT:
- Townhouse Development Beazer Homes
Countryside Executive Golf Course WATER TABLE: DATE-
Pinellas County, Florida 6.4' 8/24/04
TECHNICIAN: DATE: COMPLETION DEPTH:
WM. 8/24/04 8.0'
LOCATION: TEST NUMBER:
See Plale ! P-4
o}
ELEV. DEPTH o
(FT) DESCRIPTION (FT) g REMARKS
t
Brown Fine SAND with trace of roots 0 o
(SP) G
ST
ks
5 m T
- - - - 4
Light brown slightly siity Fine SAND
(SP-8M)
Tannish-brawn siightly silty Fine SAND
{(SP-5M)
6
8
10 A
12 -
14




:

DRIGGE

INCORFORATED

RS ENGINEERING SERVICES
HAND AUGER BORING LOG
PROJECT: CLIENT:
Townhouse Development Beazer Homes
Countryside Executive Golf Course WATER TABLE: DATE: :
Pinellas County, Flerida 7.6 Bf24/04
TECHNICIAN: DATE: COMPLETION DEPTH:
. WAL 8/24/04 5.0° =
LOCATION: TEST NUMBER:
See Plate | P.5
5
ELEV, DEPTH m
(F7) DESCRIPTION (FT) % REMARKS
[ s]
Dark brown Fine SAND with roots 0 =l
and frace of finely divided
organic material {SP)
- 2
Dark grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
-4
HEVERE
Dark brown slightly organic, gé o
slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-5M) 1 i
1T i
| - 6 {7EES
R
Brown Fine SAND (SP} .
- trace of roots below depth 6.6
Dark gray Fine SAND
with finely divided organic material -
| (SP)
L 10
P12
- 14 —




J—

i
k

J—

DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED
HAND AUGER BORING LOG
PROJECT: CLIENT:
Townhouse Development Beazer Homes
Countryside Executive Golf Course WATER TARBLE: . DATE:
Pinefias County, Florida 3.1 8/24/04
TECHNIGIAN: DATE: COMPLETION DEPTH:
WML 8/24/04 5.0
LOCATION: TEST NUMBER:
Seg Plate | P-6
g
ELEV. DEPTH | @&
FT) DESCRIPTION (FT) = REMARKS
75]
Brown Fine SAND (SF) [T R
Dark gray slightly organic Fine SAND b
(sP) sz
Dark brown organic Fine SAND L 5 FE A
with trace of roots (SP-SM/Pt) {.i:.'_::
- Dark brown Fine SAND (SP) S
Brown Fine SAND (SP)
-4
Light brown Fine SAND (SP})
Light brown siightly silty Eine SAND ® T
(SP-SM) AR
41 '.l; L i’ U
JREED
i
Lignt grayish-brown Jt: 1 ;‘j
\____ slightly silty Fine SAND (SP-SM) -8
- ?O -
o124
o 14 -




e

DRIGGERS  ENGINEERING SERVICES INCORPORATED
HAND AUGER BORING LOG
PROJECT: . : CLIENT:
Townhouse Development Beazer Homes
Countryside Executive Golf Course WATER TARBLE: DATE:
Pinellas County, Florda 3.5 8/24/04
TECHNICIAN; DATE: COMPLETION DEPTH:
WM. 8/24/04 8.0'
LOCATION: TEST NUMBER:
See Plate | ] P-7
' 3
ELEV. DEPTH o0
(FT) ‘ DESCRIPTION EN E REMARKS
o
- Grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP) O ey
-2
Brown Fine SAND (SP)
- - 4
. Grayish-brown silty,
slightly clayey Fine SAND (SM)
- B
Grayish-brown Fine SAND (SP)
8
- 10
- -I 2 —
- 14 -







APPENDIX B

Complete Laboratory Analytical Resulés



“Fﬂ’}"lﬂ’il&s‘.‘iﬂ_ -1mc:::~*.m'mq A

Y PEL Laboratories, e,

3@;‘)‘«%% Florida Department of Health #884207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals,

ﬁ@ﬁ@@% July 1, 2005 - Jupe 30, 2006 Pesticides-hetbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals
Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/08/2004

Te: Brian Moore W (813)971-3882
HSA Engineers & Scientists F (813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.
Tampa, FL 33617

PROJECT ID: Countryside
WORK ORDER: 2503968
DATE RECEIVED:  Wednesday, May 31, 2006

Project Notes:

‘¥ Short Held Time Analysis Date

amples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason ./ extension: 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 o FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com

tofi15



PEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
taboratory practical quantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reperted value did not meet the established guality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4. The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination. '
5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field
protocols (e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample). _
Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associaied samples.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

2of15



Client: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./SDG: 2503968

I. HOLDING TIMES
A. Sample Preparation:
All holding times were met.
B. Sample Analysis:
Al holding times were met.
II. ANALYSIS
A. Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met,
B. Surrogates:
All acceptance criteria were met.
C. Spikes:
1. Laboratory Control Spikes (LCS)
All acceptance criteria were met with the exception of?
3081:
LCS 214588 was analyzed with the soil samples extracted on 06/05/06. The
following analyte(s) were recovered below criteria: Heptachlor epoxide at

47 8 % with criteria of (65-130).

Samples coded accordingly.

fa]

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/5D)
No spikes requested by client.
D. Samples:

Sample analysis proceeded normally.

WoNarratives\Summary'2 $03125039268.doc

3of1s



o Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

WALCDR
46& e
% % =)

Al 5‘2"/

FLDOF #E84207

WORK ORDER; 2503963

PROJECT ID:

Countryside

PEL Lab# : 250396801 Collection Infermation:
Client ID : Composite Sediment Sample Date:  5/30/2006 11:08:00 AM
Matrix : S ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Diution
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
rsenic 8010 3.4 06/07/2006 20:28 068/01/2006 13:50 MGIKG, 0124 0384 1
A-DDD 8081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 8:16  UGKG  0.84 1.9 1
4-DDE 8081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 &:16  UGKG 0.34 1.9 1
A-DDT 8081 1.9ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 9:16 UGKG .48 1.8 1
tdrin 8041 0.77 1 (6/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 9116 UG/KG 3.19 1.9 1
ipha-BHC 8081 1.9 ND (06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 2158  UGKG 1.2 1.9 1
ela-BHOC 8081 1.9ND 06/06/2006 18:35  06/05/2006 9116  UGKG 019 1.9 1
‘hiordane 8081 19 ND (6/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 9:16 UGKG 25 19 1
elta-BHC 8081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 9:18 UGHKG 0.35 1.9 1
feldrin 2081 1.9ND 06/06/2006 18:35  08/05/2008 8118 UGHKG G2 1.8 1
ndasulfan | 8081 1.8 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 .16 UGG 0.28 1.8 1
ndosuifan it 3081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2008 9118 UG/KG 0.36 1.9 1
ndosuifan sufate 8081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 08/08/2006 216 LG/KG 0.25 1.9 1
ndrin 8081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:356 (06/05/2006 916 UGKG 0.32 1.9 1
ndrin aldehyde 8081 1.8 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2008 9:16  UG/KG 0.45 1.9 1
arnma-BHC {Lindane) 8081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:35  (6/05/2006 9116 UGKG 0.25 1.9 1
‘eptachlor 8081 1.8 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/D5/2006 116 UG/KG 0.19 1.9 1
eptachlor epoxide 8081 1.9 J3MND 06/06/20086 18:35 06/05/2006 16  UGKG 0.18 1.8 1
tethaxychior 3081 1.9 ND 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 218 UG/KG 0.34 1.9 1
oxapheane 8081 19 ND - 06/06/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 8116  UG/KG 1.6 14 1
4.5, 6-tetrachioro-m-xytene(SUR 5081 70.7 06/C6/2006 18:35 06/05/2006 8:18 % 1.6  {35-135} 1
ecachiorobiphenyi(SURR) 8081 882 06/06/2006 18:35  06/05/2006 $:16 %o 1.6 {25-143) 1

4of15



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Ao
_ Q\M

)

Brian Moors

é;; FLDOH #E84207
HSA Engineers & Scientists

WORK ORDER: 2503968
PROJECT 1D: Countryside
PEL Lab# @ 250396302 Collection Information:
Chient ID MW-2 SOUTE—I 0-6ft Sample Date:  5/30/2006 1:11:00 PM
Matrix ¢ S ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Resulis Date Date Units MDIL RL Factor
anic 8010 4.7 08/07/2006 20:52  06/01/2006 13:50 MGKS 0109 0.322

1

5015



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
O,

é FLDOM #E84207

p=3
o

3 Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503968

HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECT ID:  Countryside

PEL Lab# : 250396803 Collection Information:

Client ID : MW-2 NORTH 0-6ft Sample Date:  5/30/2006 12:41.00 PM

Matrix ¢ S NI = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Methad Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
senic 6010 6.63 06/07/2006 20:57 06/01/2006 13:50 MG/KG 0112 0.328 1

B of15



Y Brian Moors

HSA Engineers & Scientists

<,

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
ACCo,
\M

B

Q% FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2503968
PROJECT ID:  Countryside
PEL Lab# : 250396804 Collection Information:
ClientID : MW-2 EAST 0-6ft Sample Date:  5/30/2006 12:53:00 PM
Matrix S NI = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Ditution
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
senic 8010 3.56 0B/07/2006 21:02  08/01/2006 13:50 MGKG  0.106 0.313

1

7o0f15



b3 Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

WALCOR,
TR

8
ey

FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2503968
PROJECT ID: Countryside

PEL Lab# ;250396805 Collection Information:
Client ID : MW-2 WEST 0-6ft Sample Date:  5/30/2006 12:13:066 PM
Matrix : 8 ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
sehic 8010 6.38 06/A7/2006 21:07  06/01/2006 1350 MGKG  0.,0858 0.282 1

8 of 18



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
‘\ \NACC0904

gmﬁ FLDOH #E84207

=
=

»: Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503568
HSA Engineers & Scientisis PROJECT ID:  Countryside
QC SUMMARY

METHOD: 6010

ethod Blank 214353 Matrix : SO

isociated Lab Samples : 214355 214356 214357 250356801 250398802 250396803 250396804 250386805

Amnalysis Prep Dilution

Parameter . Results Date Date  Units RL Factor
senic ND 8/7/2006 81112006 MGKG 0.5 1
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214356 Matrix : SQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REG RPD
RAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
ienic MGKG 50 50.1 1002 (80-120)
“BORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214357 Matrix : SQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPR
RAMETER UNITS CCONC RESULT Y% REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
eric . MGIKG 50 485 99 (80-120) 1.2 20

g of 15



o:  Brian Moore
HSA Engineers & Scienfists

- CERTIFECATE OF ANALYSES -
oL,

Bhd

o

FLDOH #E84207

%)
S

AC[;:,) e

WORK ORDER: 2503968

PROJECT 1D: Countryside
METHOD: 8081
fethod Blank 214587 Matrix : SQ
ssociated Lab Samp]es : 214687 214588 250396801
Analysis Prep Ditution
Parameter Results Bate Date Units RL Factor
+-CDD ND 6/5/2006 652006  UGKG 15 1
Y-DDE ND 8/5/2006 B/5/2006  UGIKG 1.5 1
1-DDT ND 8/5/2006 6/5/2006  UGIKG 15 1
drin ND 8/5/2008 8/5/2006 UGKG 15 1
»ha-BHC ND &15/2008 B8/5/2006  UGKG 1.5 1
ta-BHC ND 8/5/2006 6512006 UGKG 1.5 1
vordane ND 61512008 B52006  UGKG 15 1
tta~-BHC ND 8152008 8/5/2006 UGIKG 1.5 1
=idrin ND 8152006 6/5/2006 UG/KG 1.5 1
dosulfan | ND B/52006 852006  UGKG 1.5 1
wdosulfan 1l ND 8/5/2006 B/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
wdosulfan sulfate : ND B/5/2006 8/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
wdrin ND 81512006 B8/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
idrin aldehyde ND 8/5/2006 8/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
mma-BHC (Lindane) ND 6/5/2006 6/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
ptachlor ND 6/5/2008 8/5/20068 UG/KG 1.5 1
iptachior epoxide J3MND B5/2006 B/5/2006 UGG 1.5 1
sthoxychior ND 6/5/2006 §/5/2006 UG/KG 1.5 4
xaphene ND 6/5/2006 6/5/20068 UGKG 15 1
L5, B-tetrachioro-m-xylene{SUR 86.5 BI512006 85/2006 % (35 - 135) 1
:cachiorobiphenyl{SURR} (S) 88.7 8/5/20068  6/5/2008 % (25 - 143) 1
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214588 Matrix : SQ
SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
TRAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
F-DDD UG/KG 6.7 6.1 2] {48-135)
-DDE UG/KG 6.7 538 86.6 (70-125)
U-DDT UG/KG 8.7 6.3 94 {45-140)
irin UGKG 6.7 5 74.6 {B80-125}
iha-BHC UGKG 8.7 51 78.% (B0-125)
ta-BHC UG/KG 8.7 5.3 79.% (B0-125)
lta-BHC UG/KG 6.7 5.1 76.% I55-130)
alddrin UGHKG 8.7 58 86.6 {65-1285)
dosulfan } UGIKG 6.7 53 79.1 {59-128)
dosulfan | UGIKG 6.7 57 851 (35-140)
desulfan sulfate UGKG 6.7 6.1 91 (60-135)
drin UGIKG 8.7 6.5 91 (80-135)
drin aidehyda UGIKG 6.7 2.9 433 (35-122)
Tma-BHC {Lindane) UG/KG 8.7 5.1 78.1 (80-125)
ptachior UGIKG 6.7 5.2 776 {68-121)

100f 15



¥ Brian Moore
HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

&

&
K
-

w ACC(?;;%:/
T E@@f; FLDOH #E84207

Hi

WORK ORDER: 2303568

PROJECTID:  Countryside
METHOD: 8081

ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214588 Matrix : SQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
(RAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
ptachlor epoxide UGKG 8.7 3.2 47.8 {55-130)
sthoxychlor UGKSG 6.7 8.8 102 {55-145)
5,5, 6-tetrachioro-m-xylene{SUR  UG/KG 133 114 o857 {35-1385)
cachiorobiphenyl(SURRY(S)  UGKG 13.3 11.9 89.5 (25-143)

11 of 15



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

6 Brian Moore
HSA Engineers & Scientists

Digitally signed by
_ Brian C. Spann
".DN: CN =Br#ian C,
Spann, C = US
Date: 2006.06.08
12:24:16 -04'00"

Brian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo Quality Assurance
Mark Gudnason Senior Project Manager

FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2503968

PROJECT ID:

Countryside

12 0f 15
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client Iinformation

Specific Subcontract indicated?
Samples Received By

PEL to Conduct ALL Analyses?

0 Client Requests Verbal Results?

Client Requests Faxed Results?

Yes

D

SDG: 2503968 Req: 1310

Client: HSA Project: Generic

Level: 1 Date Rec'd: 5/31/06 1:22:00 PM

Rec'd via: courier Due Date: 08/7/06

I Sampie Verification

Samples/Cocler Secure? FESWWA!I Samples on COG accounted For? ves
Temperature of Samples{Galsius) Ej#«l! Samples Rec'd Intact? m
pH Verified? Mo [sample Vol. Stuff. For Analysis? Yes
pH WNL? [No |samples Rec'd W/l Hold Time? [res
Soil Origin (Domestic/Foreign): [Pomestic|are Ali Samples to be Analyzed? Yes
8ite Location/Project on COC? ECormct Sample Containers? Yes
Client Project # on COC7? Ye_s_-—_:]COC Comments writien on COC7? Yes
Project Mgr. Indicated on COC? Yes Samplers lhitials on COC? fes ]
COC relinguished/Dated by Client?  [Yes Sample Date/Time ndicated? Yes
COC Received/Dated by PEL? Yes TAT Requested:

Parameier Due Date

Subcontract Analysis
Via Lab Name

PEER REVIEW i

Wednesday, May 31, 2605

/-

Comments

Paga 1 of 1
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PEl Laboraiories. e,

Dear Valued Client;

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDIL. and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “I’ |

I The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the laboratory
practical guantitation Iimit.

The reports will continue to list the MIDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.



; f 3= gbaatti] "‘!E’!ﬂﬁz*ﬁb‘ﬁ*i I
Y PEL Laboratories, ne,
§§§,§—*§%@ Florida Department of Health #E84207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry,Metals,
g @@% July 1, 2003 - June 39, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals
Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Velatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date; 06/08/2006

To: Brian Moore W (313)971-3882
HSA Engineers & Scientists F (813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.

Tampa, FL 33617

PROJECT ID: , 601-5982
WORK ORDER: 2503971
DATE RECEIVED: Wednesday, May 31, 2006

Project Notes;

Y. Short Hold Time Analysis Date

amples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension: 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com

q4 mE A



PEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

| The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
laboratory practical quantitation limit.

J Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4.The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination.

5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field
protocols {e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample). '

L Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Q  Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

y Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The vaiue
associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

W  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samples.

Yy  The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

Note: There was not sufficient sample volume to perform a matrix spike/duplicate for the following
method{s}. : 8081 ,

PEL did analyze a Blank and Laboratory Control sampie to ensure the method performed within
acceptable guidelines.

D f A1



Client: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./SDG: 2503971

1. HOLDING TIMES
A. Sample Preparation:
All holding times were met.
B. Sample Analysis:
All holding times were met.
II. ANALYSIS
A. Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met with the exception of:
6010
Blank 214342 was analyzed with the water samples extracted on 06/01/06. The
following analyte(s) were detected below RL: Arsenic at 3.27 UG/L.
B. Surregates:
Ali acceptance criteria were met.
C. Spikes:
1. Laboratery Centrel Spikes (LCS)
All acceptance criteria were met with the exception of:
8081:
LC8 214508 was analyzed with the water samples extracted on 06/02/06. All
criteria were met. The following analyte(s) exceeded RPD criteria: Endrin at
17.4 % with criteria of {11).
Samples coded accordingly.
2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/SD)
Ne spikes requested by client.
D. Samples:

Sample analysis proceeded normally,

WiNarratives\Summary’250312503971 .doc

3 of 11



0: Brian Moore

HSA Bngineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
N Ao
S

4 Eﬁ é?” FLDOH #£84207

o0

Al
o8
1

WORK ORDER: 2503971
PROJECT ID:  601-5982

PEL Lab# : 250397101 Collection Information:
Client ID : MW-2 Sample Date:  5/30/2006 2:25:00 PM
Matyix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MBDL RL Factor
senic 810 37.3 0B8/07/2006 18:31  06/01/2006 14:30 UG/ 1.8 5 1

4 e 11



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
W ACCD,

Wy
m% FLDOH #E84207

ACC'@ s

¥»  Brian Moore
HSA Engineers & Scientists

WORK ORDER: 2503971
PROJECT ID:  601.5982

PEL Lab# : 250397102 Collection Information:
Client ID @ Surface Water Sample Date:  5/30/2006 10:49:00 AM
Matrix ¢ W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Frep Dilution

Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
senic 6010 152 06/07/2006 18:36  08/01/2006 14:30 UG/L 1.8 5
LDDD 8081 0.651 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:56 UG/L 0.00268  0.051
LDBE 8081 0.051 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:56 UG/L 0.0038  0.051
“DDT 8081 0.051 ND 08/06/2006 15:35  06/02/2006 15:56 UG 0.0011  0.051
irin 8081 0.051 ND 068/06/2006 15:35 0B/02/2008 15:56 UG, 0.00085 0.051
ha-BHC 8081 0.051 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 (06/02/2006 15:56 UG/ 0.00059 0.051
a-BHC 8081 0.051 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 08/D2/2008 15:56 UG/L 0.0012  0.081
lordane 80814 0.51 ND 06/08/2006 15:35 OB8/02/2006 15:56 UG/ 0.051 0.5
ta-BHC 8081 0.051 ND 06/06/2008 15:35 06/02/2006 15:56 UG/ (0.003 0.051
dchvin 5081 0.05% ND 06/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2008 15:56 UG/L 0.0027  0.051
dosuifan | 8081 0.051 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15.56 UG/ 0.0044  0.051
dosuifan it 8081 0.051 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:56 UG/L 0.0018  0.05t
dosulfan sulfate 8081 0.051 NB 06/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:56 uG/L 0.001 0.05%
3rin 8081 0.051 J3ND 0B/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:58 UG/L 0.0018  0.051
drin aldehyde 8081 0.051 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 08/02/2006 15:56 UG/L 0.0015  0.051
nma-BHC (Lindane) 8081 0.051 ND 0B/06/2006 15:35 08/02/2008 15:56 UG/ 0.0024  0.051
atachlor 2081 00581 ND 06/06/2006 15:35 0B/02/20086 15:56 UG/iL 0.00t4  0.051
stachior epoxide 8081 £.051 ND 08/G6/2006 15:358  06/02/2006 15:56 UGH. 0.0014  0.051
thoxychlor 8081 0.081 ND 08/08/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15.56 UG/L 00018  0.051
taphene 3081 051 ND ' 08/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:55 UG/L 0.18 0.51
\5,8-tetrachiore-m-xylene(SUR 8081 54 08/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:56 % 0,18 (45-125)
sachlorobiphenyi{(SURR) 8081 56 08/06/2006 15:35 06/02/2006 15:56 % 0.18 (34-133)



0: Brian Moore

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Y,\Mccogzo

n% FLDOH £E£84207

AC()? @

S

WORK ORDER: 2503971

HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECT ID:  601-5982

QC SUMMARY

‘ethod Blank 214342

sseciated Lab Samples :

METHOD: aGl0

Matrix : WQ

214342 214343 214344 250397101 250397102

Analysis Prep Dilution

Parameter Results Date Date  Units RL Factor
senic 327 1 8/772006 8172006 . UG/L 5 1
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214343 Matrix : WQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
\RAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
senic UG/L 500 503 100.6 (80120
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214344 Matrix : WQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
WVRAMETER - UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RFD LIMIT
sanic 20

UG/L 500 507 101.4 {80-120) 0.8

Rt 44



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

< Mcco,hr
SN pLpon ssaner
fnékc:
»  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503971
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECT ID:  601-5982
METHOD: 8081
ethod Blank 214506 Matrix : WQ
ssociated Lab Samples : 214506 214507 214508 250397102
Aunalysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Results Date Date Units RIL Factor
i-DDD ND 6/5/2006 67212008 UG/ 0.G65 1
P-DDE ND 6/5/2006 8/ 2/2006 UG/L 0.05 1
F-DDT ND 6/5/2006 &/2/2008 LG/ 0.05 i
frin ND 8/5/2006 6/2/2008 UG 0.08 1
ha-BHC ND 8/5/2006 6/2/2006 UG 0.05 1
@-BHC ND 6/5/2008 6122006 UGH, 0.05 1
lordane ND 8/5/2006 6/2/2006 UGHA 0.5 1
ta~BHC ND 8/5/2008 622006 UGA 0.05 1
sidrin ND B/5/2006 8/2/2006 UGA. 0.05 1
dosulfan | ND 6572006 B/2/2006 UG 0.05 1
dogulfan It ND 8/5/2006 6/2/2006 UG/ 0.05 1
dosulfan sulfate ND . BIB2006 8/2/20086 UG/ .05 1
drin JEND 6/5/2006 B/2/2006 UG/L .05 1
drin aldehyde ND B/5/2006 G/2/2008 LG/ 0.05 1
mma-BHC {Lindane) ND 8/5/2006 6/2/2006 UG 0.05 1
ptachior ND 6/5/2006 &/2/2006 UG/L 0.05 1
ptachior epoxide ND B/5/2006  B/2/2008  UGIL 0.05 1
thaxychior ND 6/5/2008 6/2/2006 UG/ 0.05 1
aphene ND B/5/2006 6/2/2006 UG/ 0.5 1
,5.6-tetrachloro-m-xylene(SUR 30 8/6/2006 6/2/2006 % (45 - 125) 1
cachlorohipheny{(SURR) (3) g1 6/5/2006 B8f2/2006 % (34 -133) 1
yBORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214507 Matrix 1 WQ
SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
RAMETER UNITS CONCG RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
“DDD UG/L 0.5 0.44 88 (49-127)
"DDE UG/ 0.5 0.43 86 (49-126)
DT UGHA 0.5 0.48 96 {48-140)
fin UGL 0.5 0.42 84 (40-114)
1a-BHC UG 0.5 0.48 96 (65-110)
3-BHC UG/L 0.5 0.45 gt (66-102)
a-BHG UGIL 0.5 0.45 80 (51-122)
idrin UGL 0.5 0.45 50 (67-103)
losulfan | UG/L 0.5 0.44 aa (66-105}
fosulfan || UG/ 05 0.45 23 {46-130)
losulfan suffate UG/L 0.5 0.45 90 {65-129)
irin LGIL G5 0.42 84 {65-123)
Irin aldehyde UG/L 0.5 0.37 74 {55-38)
1ma-BHC (Lindane) UGL 0.5 0.48 92 (65-108)
stachior UG 0.5 0.42 84 (53-113)

T nE 4



"~ CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

MCG'?O‘?‘/J/
4 ga'@;% FLDOH #E84207
= g ==}
»  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503971
FISA Engineers & Scientists PROJECTID:  601-5982
METHOD: 8081

ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214507 Matrix :  WQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
VRAMETER UNITS CONC RESULY % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
:plachior epoxide UG/L 0.5 0.44 a3 (63-124)
sthoxychior UGA 0.5 0.5 100 (55147
4,5, 6-tetrachloro-m-xylena(SUR - UG/ 1 0.86 88 (45-125)
:cachlorobipheny{SURR) (S) UG 1 0.83 a3 (34.133)
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214508 Matrix : WQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
JRAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPE LiMIT
P-DRD UG/ 0.5 0.49 a3 {49127} 10.8 15
I“DDE UG 0.5 0.47 94 (49-126) 849 13
-DoT uaiL 0.5 0.5 100 (46-140) 4.1 10
irin UG 0.5 3.45 o8 (40-114) 6.9 20
ha-BHC ) UG/ 0.5 0.51 102 {85-110 8.1 20
ta-BHC UG/ 0.5 0.5 164 {66-102) 10.5 20
lta-BHC UG/ 0.5 0.49 93 (51-122) 8.5 18
sldrin UG/L 0.5 0.49 g8 {87-103) 8.5 14
dosulfan | UG/ 0.5 0.47 G4 (66-105} 6.6 20
dosulfan il UG/L 0.5 0.5 100 (46-130} 10.5 20
dosuifan sulfate LIGA. 0.5 0.48 98 (55-129) 85 20
drin UGIL 0.5 0.5 100 5523}  17.4¢ 1
drin aldehyde UGH. 8.5 0.4 80 (55-98) 7.8 20
Tma-BHC {Lindans} UG/iL 0.5 0.5 100 {85-109) 8.3 14
ptachior UG/l 4.5 .46 92 E3-113) 9.1 20
ptachior epoxide UGH. 0.5 0.48 96 (80-124) 8.7 15
shasychior UGiL 0.5 0.54 108 5147y 7.7 20
-5, B-tetrachiore-m-xylena{SUR UG/L 1 0.92 92 {45-125)
cachlorobiphenyl{SURR) (S) UG 1 Q.85 a5 - (34-133)

& nf 11



= CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

FLDOH #E84207
»: Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503971
HSA BEngineers & Scientists PROJECT ID:  5601-5982

- Digitally signed by Mark
ﬁ a fk Gudnason
DN: CN = Mark
Gudnason, C = US

% U d N aSQ I Date: 2006.06.08

13:40:04 -04'00'

drian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
Yavid Cantillo Quality Assurance
Jark Gudnaszon Senior Project Manager

O ~f i1
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client Information

5DG: 2503971 Req: 1310

Client: H3A Project: Generic

Level: 1 Date Rec'd:;  5/31/06 1:22.00 PM

Rec'd via: courier Bus Date: 08/07/08

Sample Verification
Samples/Cocler Secure? Yes Al Samples on COG accounted For? Yes
Temperature of Samples{Celsius) A!E Sampies Rec’d intact? Yes
pH Vfrlﬁed'? B _ IYes Sample Vol. Stuff. For Analysis? fYes

pH WNL? Yes iBamples Rec'd W/l Held Time? {Ydtg—.——'
Soil Crigin {Domastic/Foreign): E:]Are Al Samples (o be Analyzed? EE?SWM
Site Location/Project on COC? ECorrect Sample Containers? W}
Glient Project # on COC? Yes  COC Comments written on COG? Yes
Project Mgr. Indicated on COG? [Les—_1$amp!ers initials on COC? 2
COC relinquished/Dated by Client? |Yes  Sample Date/Time Indicated? Yes
COC Received/Dated by PEL? a5 TAT Requested: STD
Specific Subcontract Indicated? ~ No [Client Requests Verbal Results?
Samples Received By Wclient Requests Faxed Resulis?
PEL to Conduct ALL Analyses? ~ [Yes |

Subcontract Analysis

Parameter Due Date Via Lab Mame Commenis

PEERREVIEW Y 4| PM REVIEW: )?/E C‘-/ ’
__J R

Wednesday, May 31, 2006 Page 1of 1

14 ~F 1



_Liabmtmes mc

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDL and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “1”:

I The reported value is between the laboratory
‘method detection limit and the laboratory
practical quantitation limit.

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.



IEEORE SEBHET 1R 1o

PEL Laborstories, inec.

6\%&%% Florida Department of Health #£84207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals,

ﬁ July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Bxtractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals

Pesticides-Herbicides-PCRB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTTFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/09/2006

To: Brian Moore W (813)971-3882
HSA Engineers & Scientists F (813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.
Tampa, F1 33617

PROJECT ID: Countryside
WORK ORDER: 2503979
DATE RECEIVED: Thursday, June 01, 2006

Project Notes:

f): Short Hold Time Analysis Date

amples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension: 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com
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PEL Laboratories, inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
laboratory practical guantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4.The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination.
5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or fisld
protocols (e.g. compos;te sample was collected instead of a grab
sample).
Off-scale high. Actual vaiue is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when'the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shalil be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shail not be

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samplss.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or impmperiy preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

L Y



Client: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./SDG: 2503979

[. THOLDING TIMES
‘A, Sample Preparation:
All holding times were met,
B. Sample Analysis:
All holding times were met.
I, ANALYSIS
A, Blanks:
All acceptance criferia were met.
B. Surrogates:
All acceptance criteria were met.

C. Spikes:

1. ELaboratory Control Spikes (I.CS)

All percent recovery and relative percent difference (RPD) criferia were met.

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/SD)

No spikes requested by client.
D. Saimples:

Sample analysis proceeded normally.
6010:

Sample 250396604 required a 1:5 dilution due to interferences with the following

analyte(s): Arsenic.

WiiNarratives\Summary'2303\2503979.doc
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3 Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

<&

W A’:COA’O

% m é{% FLDOH #E84207
; x

WORK ORDER: 2503979
PROJECT 1D: Countryside

PEL Lab# : 250397901 Collection Information:
ClientID : WELL1 Sample Date:  5/31/2006 12:30:00 PM
Matrix ¢ W ND = Non Detect '
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Viethod Results Date Drate Units MDL RL Facter
senic 6010 ND 06/08/2006 17:57 06/02/2008 15:00 UG/ 1.8 5 1

A~EQ



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

FEDOH #E84207

6:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503979

HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECT ID: Countryside

PEL Lab# : 250397902 Collection Information:
Client 1D : WELLZ Sample Date:  5/31/2006 1:15:00 PM
Matrix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dihstion
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL TFactor
senic ) 6010 3.94 | 08/08/2006 18:08 06/02/2006 15:00 UG/ 1.8 5 1

Enfo



o Brian Moore

HSA Hngmeers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

FLDOH #5842087

WORK ORDER: 2303979
PROJECT IB: Countryside

QC SUMMARY

‘ethod Blank 214440

ssociated Lab Samples :

METHOD: 6010

Matrix + WQ

214449 214450 214451 250387901 250397902

Analysis Prep Dilution

Parameter Results Date Date Units RL Factor
senic ND 6/8/2006 /212006 UG/ 5 1
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214459 Matrix : WQ

SPIKE LGS SPIKE ~ %REC RPD
ARAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMHT
senic UG/L 500 496 99,2 (80-120)
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214451 Matrix : WQ

SPIKE L.CS SPIKE % REC RPD
YWRAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT o REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
senic 20

UG, 500 498 39.2 (80-120) 0

R nfd



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Q\N ACCO

gﬁ@@@% FLDOH #£84207

WORK ORDER: 23503979

Brian Moore
HSA Engineers & Scientists

Digitally signed by
Xﬂark Mark Gudnason

N: CN = Mark

JUdﬂaSOﬂ Gudnason, C = US

Date: 2006.08.09
11:31:41 -04'00'

3rian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo Quality Assurance
vizrk Gudnason Senior Project Manager

PROJECT ID:

Countryside

7 a2
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client information

pH Verified?

pH WNL?

Soll Origin (Domestic!F?lreign}:
Site Location/Project on COC?
Client Project # on COC?

Project Mgr. Indicated on COC?
COC relinquished/Dated by Client?
COC Raceived/Dated by PEL?
Specific Subcontract Indicated?
Samples Received By

PEL o Conduct ALL Analyses?

ShG: 2503879 Redq: 131G
Client: HSA Project; Generic
Level: t Date Rec'd:  8/1/06 10:16:00 AM
Rec'd via: courigr _ Due Date: 08/08/08
Sample Verification
Samples/Cooler Secure? ives All Samples on COC accounted For? Nes
Temperature of Samples(Celsius) DAH Samples Rec'd Intact?

Yes Sample Vol. Stuff. For Analysis?
Yes " lsamples Rec'd Wi Hold Time?

I

Are Alf Samples to be Analyzed?

Yes Correct S8ample Containers?

r"
|

@ ICOC Comments written on COC?

ﬁ

=<

es Samplers Initials on COC?

I

es Sample Date/Time Indicated?
Yes TAT Requested:

& Client Requests Verbal Results?

il

31

courier Client Requests Faxed Rasuits?

J

-

es

Parametsr Due Date

PEER REVIEW

Subconiract Analysis
Via Lab Name

PM REVIEW

"

.
i

Thursday, Jure 01, 2006

d

Comments

pv

O ~E D
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17 Labaratorias, be.

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results. :

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDL and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T":

I The reported value is between the laberatory
method detection limit and the laboratory
practical quantitation limit.

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.
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PEL Laboratories, e
W ACCOR : ’ _ ani .
§M¢ Florida Department of Health #E84207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry Metals,

@g July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metials
Pesiicides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/12/2006

To: Brian Moore W (813)971-3882

HSA Engineers & Scientists F (813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.
Tampa, FL. 33617

PROJECT ID: ‘ 6015982

WORK ORDER: 2503980

DATE RECEIVED: Thursday, June 01, 2006

Project Notes:

Iy Short Hold Time Analysis Date

amples reported on dry weight basis
PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension: 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33618
(813)247-2805 o FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com

Tt At i3



PEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
laboratory practical quantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shail be used in the following
instances:

1.Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4 The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination.
5.The data is quesiionable because of improper laboratory or field
protocols (e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample).
Off-scale high. Actual value is known fo be greater than the value given. To
be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range.of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting iimit shall not be

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samples.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

3 ~E D



Client: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./SDG: 2503980

I. HOLDING TIMES

A. Sample Preparation:

All holding times were met.
B. Sample Analysis:

All holding times were met.

IL ANALYSIS
A. Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met.

B. Surrogates:
All acceptance criteria were met.

C. Spikes:
1. Laboratory Control Spikes (L.CS)

All acceptance criteria were met with the exception of:
8156
LCS 215249 was analyzed with the soil samples extracted on 06/09/06, The
following analyte(s) were recovered below criteria; 2,4,5-T at 41.5 % with
critesia of {45-101), Dicamba at 49.8 % with criteria of {55-105),
Dichioroprop at 67.8 % with criteria of (75-123).

8081:

LCS 214588 was analyzed with the soil samples exiracted on 06/05/06. The
following analyte{s) were recovered below criteria: Heptachlor epoxide at
478 % with criteria of (65-130).

Samples coded accordingly.

2. Martrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/8D}
No spikes requested by client.

D. Samples:
Saraple analysis proceeded normally.
3081: :
Sample SB-1 required a 1:5 dilution due to high conceniration of the following
analyte(s): Bndosulfan 1.

Wi\Narratives\Summary2503\2503580.doc

DB o AT



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

<\® W ACLOR, 2,
S #a@‘f% FLDOH #E84207
b: Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503980
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECT ID: 6015982
PEL Lab# :  250398G0! Collection Information:
Client ID : SB-1 Sample Date:  5/31/2006 12:35:00 PM
Matrix @ S ND = Non BDetect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Wiethod Resuits Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
#-DOD 8081 1.6 ND 068/08/2006 16:01  06/0B/2006 3:16  UG/KG 0.55 1.8
$-DDE 8081 1.6 ND 06/08/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 916 UG/KG 0.29 1.6
¥-DOT 83081 1.6 ND 06/08/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 9168 UGKG 0.41 1.6
irin 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:01  08/05/2006 2016 UGIKG 0.18 1.6
na-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/08/2006 16:01 08/05/2006 216 UG/KG 1 1.6
ta-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:01  06/0520086 9116 UGKG 0,16 1.8
tordane 3081 18 ND 06/06/2008 18:01  06/05/2006 816 UGKG 22 16
ta-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/08/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 916  UG/IKG 0.3 1.6
aldrin 8081 1.6 NI 06/08/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 9116 UGKG 017 1.8
dosutfan il 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 18:01  06/05/2008 8118  UGKG .31 1.8
dosuifan sulfate 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 16:01  06/05/2008 818 UG/KG 022 1.6
drin 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:01  D6/05/2006 818 UGIKG 0.28 1.6
drin aidehyde 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2008 16:01  06/05/2006 918 UGKG 0.39 1.6
mma-BHC (Lindane) 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 168:01  06/05/2008 216  UGIKG .22 1.8
piachior 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 916 UGKG 318 18
ptachlor epoxide 8081 1.6 J3MND 08/06/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 €16  UGKG 0.16 1.8
sthoxychlor 8081 1.8 ND 06/06/2006 16:01  08/05/2006 8:16  UGIKG 0.29 1.8
xaphene 8081 16 ND 08/06/2006 16:01  08/05/2006 816 UGKG 14 18
L5,8-tetrachloro-m-xylens(SUR 8031 £88.5 ~ 06/06/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 $:18 % 1.4 (35-135)
cachlorobiphenyl{SURR} 8081 95.1 06/06/2006 16:01  06/05/2006 &:18 % 1.4 (25-143)
dosulfan | 3081 17 06/06/2006 18:08 06/05/2006 8:16 UGKG 1.2 8.1
-5, 8-tetrachioro-m-xylene{SUR 8081 706 06/06/2006 18:09 06/05/2006 9:16 Y 12 (35-135)
cachlorobiphenyl(SURR) 8081 ] 7S 06/06/2006 18:08 06/05/2006 9:16 % . 12 (25-143)
-5-T 8151 14 J3ND 08/10/2006 4:46  (08/09/2008 12:56 ug/g 1.9 11
-, 5-TP (Silvex} 8151 11 ND 06/10/2006 4:46 08/09/2006 12:56 ug/Kg 1.4 11
AN 8151 11 ND 06/10/2006 4:146  08/09/2006 12:56  ug/Ky 2.5 11
-8 §1591 11 ND 06/10/2006 4:146  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 0.83 11
lapon 8151 A2 ND 06/10/2006 4:46  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 3.8 32
:amba 8151 11 J3ND 06/10/2006 4:46  06/0%/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 1.9 11
hioroprop 8151 11 J3ND 06/10/2006 446 06/0%/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 1.7 11
wnseb 8151 11 ND 06/10/2006 4:46  06/09/2006 12:56 ug/Kg 2.3 11
SPA 8151 1820 ND 06/10/2006 4:45 06/09/2008 12:668  ug/Kg 766 1620
PR 8151 1620 ND 06/10/2006 4:46 06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Ky 533 1620
AABURR) 8151 62.1 0B/10f2008 4:46  06/09/2006 12.58 % 583 (42-108)



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
S WMCR,
”’/ﬁ“?ég FLDOH #E84207
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32 Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503980
HSA Engineers & Scientisis PROJECTID: 6015982
PEL Lab# : 250398002 Collection Information:
ClientID : SB-2 Sample Date:  5/31/2006 1:05:00 PM
Matrix : S ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Results . Date Date Units MDL RL Factor

¢-DDD 8081 1.6 ND 0B/08/2006 18:26 08/05/2006 8116 UG/KG 0.53 1.8 1
V-DDE 8081 1.6 ND 06/66/2006 16:26 06/05/2006 8:16  UG/KG 0.28 1.6 i
F-DOT 8081 1.8 ND 08/06/2006 16:26  06/05/2006 ¢:16  UG/KG 0.39 1.6 1
trin 8081 18 ND 06/06/2006 16:26  06/05/2008 216 UGKG 0186 1.6 1
ha-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:26  06/05/2006 216  UG/KG 0.99 1.6 1
ta-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:26 0B/05/2006 3116 UGKG 0.18 1.8 1
fordane 8081 16 ND 06/06/2006 16,26  06/05/2006 9116  UG/KG 2.1 16 1
fta-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 0B/06/2006 16:26  08/05/20068 9:16 UGHKG 0.29 1.6 1
sldiin 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:26 06/05/2006 118 UGKS 0.16 1.6 1
dosuifan | 2081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:26  08/05/2006 318  UGKG 0.23 1.8 1
dasulfan 1l 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 16:26  0B/05/2006 8:16  UGIKG 0.3 1.6 1
dosuifan suifate 8081 1.8 ND 0G/08/2006 16:26 08/05/2006 116 UGKG 0.21 1.6 1
drin 8081 1.6 ND 06/08/2006 16:26 06/05/2006 9116 UGKG 0.27 1.8 1
drin aldehyds 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:26 0B/05/20068 916 UG/KG 0.37 1.8 1
Tma-BHC (Lindans) 28081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 18:26 06/05/2008 9:16  UG/KG o.21 1.8 1
ptachlor 3081 1.8 ND (6/06/2006 18:26 06/05/2006 816 UGKG 0.16 1.6 1
ptachlor epoxide 8081 1.8 J3MND 0B/068/2006 16:26 06/05/2006 31168 UG/KG 0.18 1.8 1
thoxychior 3081 1.8 ND 06/06/2006 16:26  06/05/2006 ©:16 UG/KG 0.28 1.6 1
<aphena 8081 16 ND 06/06/2006 16:26  06/05/2006 9:16  UG/KG 1.3 16 1
+9,6-tetrachioro-m-xylens(SUR 8081 74.8 06/06/2006 16:26  06/05/2006 2186 % 13 (35-138) 1
cachlorobiphenyi(SURR) 8081 75 068/06/2006 16:26  06/05/2006 9:18 % 13 {25-143) 1
BT 8151 16 J3ND 0eM02006 5:28  06/08/2006 12256 ug/Kg 19 10 1
B-TP (Silvex) 8151 19 ND 08/10/20086 5:29  Q6/09/2006 12:56 ug/Kg 1.3 10 1
D 8151 10 ND 06/10/2008 5:29 06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 24 1G 1
-bDB 8151 10 ND 06M10/2006 5:29  08/08/2006 12:56 ugfKg 0.85 10 t
apon 8131 31 ND 06/10/2006 5:29 06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 36 iy 1
amba 8151 10 JBND 06/10/2006 5:29 06/09/2008 12:56  ug/Kg 18 10 1
hloroprop 8151 10 J3ND 06/10/2008 5:28  06/09/2008 12256  ug/Kg 18 10 1
oseb 8151 16 ND 06/10/2006 5:29  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 22 10 1
PA 8151 1550 ND 06/10/2006 5:29 06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 734 1650 1
PR 8151 1550 NI 06/10/2006 5:29 06/09/2008 12:86  ug/Kg 559 1550 1
AA{SURR) 8151 1.4 061 0/2006 5:29  06/09/2006 12:56 % 588 (42-108) 1

-



3 Brian Moors

HSA Enginecers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
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FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2503980

PROJECT ID:

6015982

PEL Lab# : 250398003 Collection Information:
Client ID : SB-3 Sample Date:  3/31/2006 12:55:00 PM
Matrix @ S NI = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDI RL Factor
$-DDD 2081 16 ND 06/06/2006 16:52  08/05/2008 216 UG/KG .53 1.8 1
1-DDE 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:52 D6/05/2008 216  UGKG 0.28 1.8 1
00T 8081 1.8 ND 06/06/2006 16:52 08/05/2006 216  UGKG 039 1.8 1
drin 8081 1.6 NID 06/06/2006 16:52 06/05/2006 8:16  UGKG 0.16 1.8 1
ha-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:52 06/05/2006 9:16  UG/KG 0.99 1.6 1
ta-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:52 06/05/2008 3:16  UG/KG 0.16 1.6 1
lordane 8081 168 ND 06/06/2006 16:52  06/05/2006 &:16  UGKG 2.1 18 1
lta-BHC 3081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 16:52 06/05/2006 9:16  UG/KG 0.29 1.6 1
sldrin 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 16:52 06/05/2006 9116 UG/KG 0.16 1.6 1
dosulfan | 8081 1.8 ND 06/06/2006 16:562  0B/06/2006 9118 UGKG 0.23 1.8 1
dasulfan Il 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 16:52 0B/05/2006 9:16  UGKG 0.3 1.6 1
cosuifan sulfate 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 16:52 06/05/2006 916  UG/KG 0.21 16 1
drin 8081 1.8 ND 06/08/2006 16:52  (6/05/2006 316 UGKG 0.27 1.6 1
drin aldehyde 3081 1.6 ND 0B/086/2006 18:52  06/05/2006 9116 UG/KG 0.37 1.6 1
mma-BHC (Lindane} 8081 1.6 ND 0B/06/2008 18:52  06/05/2006 9116 UGKG 0.21 1.8 1
prachior 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 18:52 0BM05/2008 9116 UGKG .16 1.6 1
ptachior epoxide 8081 1.6 JAMND 08/06/2006 18:52 068/05/2006 8116 UGIKG 0.18 1.6 1
sthoxychlor 8081 1.6 ND 0B/08/2006 168:52 06/05/2008 216  UGKG .28 1.6 1
xaphene 8081 16 ND 06/06/2006 16:52  06/05/20006 9116  UG/KG 13 16 1
+8,6-tetrachioro-m-xylene(SUR 8081 746 | DBI0G/2006 18:52  0B/05/2008 $:16 % 13 (35-135) 1
cachlorobiphenyl{ SURR) 8081 8.4 06/06/2006 18:52 08/05/2006 9:16 % 13 (25-143) 1
- 5-T 8151 10 J3ND 08/10/2006 6:12  C8/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 1.9 10 1
+5-TR (Siivex) 8151 10 ND 06/10/2006 6:12  08/09/2008 12:56 ug/Kg 1.3 10 1
A 8151 10 ND 08/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 2.4 10 1
-DB 8151 13 ND 06/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Ky 0.85 10 1
lapaon 8151 31 ND 06/10/2006 6:12 06/09/2006 12:56  uglKg 3.6 3 1
amba 8151 10 JBND 06/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 1.9 10 1
shloroprop 8151 10 J3ND 06/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 18 10 1
wseh 8151 10 ND 06/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 2.2 10 1
SPA 8151 1550 ND 06/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 735 155G 1
PP 8151 1580 ND 08/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Ky 559 1550 1
AALSLIRR) 8151 55.8 06/10/2006 6:12  06/09/2008 12:56 Yo 559 (42 -408) 1

[y
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= Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

WACCoR,
s,

lac:

o)

AE‘C%,

FLDOM #E34247

WORK ORDER: 2503580

PROJECT ID:

6015582

PEL Lab# : 250398004 Collection Information:
ClientID : SB4 Sample Date;  5/31/2006 12:45:00 PM
Matrix @ S ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution

Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDE RL Factor
~L.RDD 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2008 17:18  06/05/2006 216 UG/KG 0.54 1.6 1
-DDE 3081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 17:18 06/05/2006 916  UG/KGE 0.28 1.6 1
“DDT 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 17:18  06/05/2006 16 UG/KG 0.4 1.6 1
rin 8081 1.6 ND 06/08/2006 1718 06/05/20068 916 LG/KG 0.16 1.6 1
1a-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 17:18 06/05/2006 2016  UG/KG 1 1.6 1
a-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 17:18 06/05/2008 9:16 UG/KG 0186 1.6 1
ordane 8081 16 ND 06/06/2006 17:18  06/05/2008 916 UG/IKG 2.1 16 1
2-BHC 8081 1.6 ND 06/06/2006 1718 0B/05/2008 318 UGIKG 0.3 1.8 1
idrin 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 17:18  08/05/2006 9118  UG/KG 0.17 1.8 1
josulfan i 5081 1.6 ND 0B/06/2006 17:18  0B/05/2006 316 UGKG 0.23 1.6 1
Josulfan H 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 17:18  06/05/2006 9:16  UGIKG 0.31 1.6 1
Josulfan suifate 8081 1.6 ND 068/06/2006 17:18  08/05/2008 9:16  UG/KG 0.21 1.6 1
rin 8081 1.6 ND 0B8/06/2006 1718 06/A5/2006 916 UG/IKG 0.28 1.6 1
¥rin aldehyde 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 1718 06/05/2006 9:16 UG/KG 0.38 16 1
nma-BHC {Lindane) 8081 1.8 ND 06/08/2006 17118 06/05/2006 916  UGKG 0.21 1.8 1
stachlor 8681 1.6 ND 08/08/2006 17:18 0Q6/05/2006 9:16  UG/HKG .16 1.6 1
stachior epoxide 20814 1.6 J3MND 06/06/2006 17:18  06/05/2006 3116 UG/KG .18 1.6 1
thoxychior 8081 1.6 ND 08/06/2006 17:18 0OB/05/2008 916  UG/KG .28 1.6 1
aphens 8081 16 ND L 08/06/2006 17:18  CB/O5/2006 3116 UG/KG 1.4 16 1
5,6~tetrachloro-m-xylene(SUR 8081 81.6 06/06/2008 17:18 06/05/2006 9:16 % 1.4 {35-135)} 1
sachiorobiphenyl{SURR) 8081 80.1 08/06/2006 17:18  06/05/2006 S:16 Yo 14 {25-143} 1
5T 8151 11 J3ND 06/10/2006 6:54  0B/09/2006 12:56 ug/Kg 1.8 11 1
B-TP (Silvex) 8151 11 ND 06/10/2006 6:54 06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 1.4 11 1
- 8151 21 06/10/2006 6:54  C8AY/2006 12:56 uglKg 2.5 11 1
0B 81581 11 ND 06/10/2006 6:54  086/09/2006 12:56  ug/Ky 0.88 1 1
apon 28151 32 ND 06/10/2006 6:54 08/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 3.8 32 1
amba 81581 11 JAND 06/10/2006 6:54 06/09/2006 12:58  ug/Kg 1.9 11 1
Aloroprop 3151 11 J3ND 08/10/2006 6:54  06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kg 1.7 11 1
oseb 81561 11 ND 06/10/2006 6:54  08/09/2006 12:58 ug/Kg 2.2 11 1
A 8151 16810 ND 06/10/2006 6:54 06/09/2006 12:56  ug/Kyg 762 1610 1
PP 8151 1610 ND 08/10/2006 6:54 06/09/2006 12:568  uglKg 578 161G 1
AASURR} 8151 58.2 0B/10/2006 6:54  0B/0B/2006 12:56 %% 519 (42-108} 1

AP R



3: Brian Moors

HSA Engineers & Scientists

ethod Blank 214587

isociated Lab Samples :

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

)

WACCOA,
\w

o)

ACG?é\

ST
facy:
b=y
o

WORK ORDER: 2503980
PROJECT ID:

FLDOH #E84207

QC SUMMARY

METHOD:

8081

Matrix

6015982

5Q

214587 214588 250388001 250398001011 250398002 250338003 250358004

Analysis Prep Dilution

Parameter Results Date Date  Units RE, Factor
F-DDD ND 8/5/2008 6/5/2006 UG/KG 1.5 1
V-DDE ND 6/5/2006 6/5/2006 UGIKG 1.5 1
P-DoT ND B/5/2008 B/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
rin ND B8/5/2008 8/5/2006 UG/KG 1.5 1
ha-BHC ND 6/5/2008 6/5/20068 UGKG 1.5 1
ta~-BHC ND B/52008 8152008  UGKG 1.5 1
lordane ND 6/5/2006 B/5/2008 UGKG 15 1
[ta-BHC ND 6/5/2006 852008  UGKG 1.5 1
sldrin ND '6/5/2008 6/5/2008  UGKG 1.5 1
dosuifan | ND 8/5/2006 a8/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
dosulfan I ND 8/5/2006 8/5/2006  UGKG 1.5 1
dosulfan sulfate ND 852006 6/5/2006 UGKG 15 1
drin ND &/5/2006 6/5/2006 LIGKG 15 1
drin aldehyde ND 8/5/2006 6/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
nma-BHC (Lindane) ND 8512006 6/5/20068 UGKG 1.5 1
ptachior ND 87512006 6/5/2006 UGHKG 1.5 1
ptachior epoxide JEMND 8/5/2006 6/5/2006 UGKG 15 1
thoxychior ND 81572006 8/5/2006 UGKG 1.5 1
<aphene ND B/5/2006 6/5/2006 UGKG 15 1
- B,8-tetrachloro-m-xylena(SUR 86.5 &/5/2006 &6/5/2006 % {35~ 138) 1
cachlorobiphernyi(SURR) (S} 88.7 B8/5/2006 6/5/2006 % {25-143) 1
sBORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214588 Matrix : SQ

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RFD
RAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
“DDh UG/KG 8.7 8.1 iy (48-135}
LDDE UG/KG 8.7 58 85.8 (7C-125)
“DDT UGIKG 6.7 53 94 (45-140)
fin UG/KG 8.7 5 4.5 (60-125)
ha-BHC UG/KG 8.7 5.1 76.1 (60-128)
a-BHC LUG/KG B.7 53 78.1 (60-128)
ta-BHC UGKG 6.7 5.1 76.4 (565-130}
ddrin UG/KG 6.7 5.8 86.56 (65-1285)
Josuifan | UG/KG 8.7 53 79.1 (58-128)
Josuifan UG/KG 57 57 85.1 (35-140}
Tosulfan suifate UGKG 8.7 5.1 91 (80-135)
drin UG/KG 8.7 8.1 91 (60-135}



o Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSES -

WACCOR
6\\({9 04‘1/

5@%&@?% FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2503980
PROJECT ID: 6015982

METEOD: 8081

RPD
LAMET

ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214583 Matrix : SQ
SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC

ARAMETER UNITS CONC . RESULT % REC LIMITS RPE
wdrin aldehydea HUGKG 8.7 24 433 (35-122)
mma-BHC (Lindane} UGKG 8.7 5.1 N (60-125)

ptachior UGKG 8.7 52 778 (68-121)

sptachior epoxide UGIKG 8.7 3.2 478 7 I65-130)
sthoxychlar UGIKG 8.7 6.8 102 (55-145)
1.5,6-tetrachloro-m-xylene{SUR  UG/KG 13.3 114 857 {35-135)
:cachlorobipheny{ SURR) {3) UGIKG 13.3 11.9 89.5 (25-143)

- .



bR Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists-

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

.0 2 }\CCO,QG

ﬁ% FLDOH #B84207

50

ACG?
R L\“‘

WORK ORDER: 2503980
PROJECT ID: 6015582

Digitally signed by Mark

Gud

m ark Df\ul’ réaNS?-nMark Gudnason,
C=US

2 Ud NASON pate:2006.06.12 12:43:58 -

04'00°
Brian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo Quality Assurance

Mark Gudnason Senior Project Manager

o
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client Information

SDG: 2503980 Req: 1310

Client: H3A Project: Generic

Level: i Date Rec'd:  5/1/08 10:10:00 AM

Ree'd via:  courler Due Date:  08/08/06

Samptie Verification o

Samples/Cooler Secure? Yes All Samples on GOC accounted For? o
Temperature of Samples{Celsius} WA!! Samples Rec'd Intact? L‘i,f_s
pH Verified? _Sample Vol. 5tuff. For Analysis?
pHWNL? Mo~ ~ ™ Tsamples Rec'd WA Hold Time? [res
Soll Crigin (DomesticiForeign): [Damestic — |Are All Samples to be Analyzed? fres
8ite Location/Project on COC? You Corfect Sample Containers? Yes ]
Client Project # on $OC7? Yes COC Comments written on COCY? Yes

Project Mgr. Indicated on COC?

Yes Samplers Initials on COC?

=

-
7]

COC relinquished/Dated by Client?  |Yes » V_jSample DatefTirne Indicated? Yes
COCG Received/Dated by PEL? Yes TAT Requested: i5TD
Specific Subcontract Indicated? No Client Requests Verbal Results? Mo
Samples Received By courier IGlient Requests Faxed Resulis? Mo
PEL to Conduct ALL Analyses? Yes
Subccentract Analysis
Parameter Due Date Via Lab Mame Comments
PEER REVIEW \ 1 PM REVIEW: Z?Z&/
Thursday, Junae &1, 2008 Page tof 1

A . A



) S, 7o enewy wly et ew

' Laboradories, e,

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the

MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between

the MIDL and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T7: |

1 The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the laboratory
practical quantitation limit,

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
yvour PEL Project Manager.



Florida Department of Health #E84207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry,Metals,

July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals

Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/13/2006

To: Brian Moore W (813)971-3882
HSA Engineers & Scientists F (813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.
Tampa, FL 33617

PROJECT ID: : Countryside / 601-5982
WORK ORDER: 2504012
DATE RECEIVED: Tuesday, June 06, 2006

Project Notes:

)1 Short Hold Time Analysis Date

amples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension: 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com

4 AE G



PEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Fiorida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is hetween the laboratory method detection limit and the
taboratory practical quantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality controi criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and fails beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4.The sample mafrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination.
5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field
protocois (e.g. compaosite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample)}. '
Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samples.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

I nfa



Client: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./5DG: 2504012

1. HOLDING TIMES
A. Sample Preparation:
All holding times were met.
B, Sample Analysis:
All holding times were met.
II. ANALYSIS
A. Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met.
B. Surrogates:
All acceptance criteria were met,
C. Spikes:
i. Laboratory Control Spikes (LCS)

All percent recovery and relative percent difference (RPD) criteria were met.

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (VMIS/SD)
No spikes requested by client.
D. Samples:

Sample analysis proceeded normally.

WiiNarratives\Summary'250423504012.doc

2 o~ 2



G: Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

&3 W ACCOI?O s,
‘@@ FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2504012
PROJECT D Countryside / 601-5982

- PEL Lab# ;250401202 Collection Information:
Client ID : MW IR Sample Dater  6/5/2006 2:07:00 PM
Matrix + W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Methad Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
senic 8010 5 ND 06/13/2006 13:41  08/07/2006 16:00 UG/

1

A ~F



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

o WAL,
e

At

3 Brian Moore
HEA Engineers & Scientists

%@ia& FLDOH #K84207

WORK ORDER: 2304012

PROGIECT ID:  Countryside / 601-5652
METHOD: 6010
ethod Blank 214508 Matrix : WQ
ssociated Lab Samples : 214908 214909 214910 250401202
Analysis Prep BDilution
Parapeter Resuits Date Date  Units Factor
zenic ND 8/13/2006 6/7/2006 UG/L
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214909 Matrix : WQ
' SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
T\WRAMETER UNITS CONC RESULY % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
senic UG 500 501 100.2 {80-120)
3BORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214910 Matrix : WQ
SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
WRAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
senic UG/L 500 466 932 {80-120) 7.2 20

=

-



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

lo: Rrian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

Digitally signed by

B ﬂaﬂ - Brian C. Spann

“.DN: CN = Brian C.

Spann, C=US
PANN bate: 2006.08.43
16:23:42 -04'00"

Brian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo Quality Assurance
Mark Gudnason Senior Project Manager

v FLDOH #E84207

WORK CRDER: 2504012
PROJECT ID:  Countryside / 601-5982

02 e
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client Information

Temperature of Samples{Celsius)
pH Verified?

pH WNL?

Soil Crigin {Domestic/Foreign):
Site Location/Project on COC?
Ciient Profect # on COG?

Project Mgr. Indicated on COC?
COC relinquished/Dated by Client?
GOC Received/Dated by PEL?
Specific Subcontract indicated?
Samples Recelved By

PEL to Conduct ALL Analyses?

All Samples Rec'd ntact?

i

Yes Sample Vol. Stuff. For Analysis?
Yes __|Samples Rec'd Wi Hold Time?
:]Are All Samples to be Analyzed?
Yos Correct Sample Containers?

Yes COC Comments written on COC?
Yesl Samplers initials on COC?
WSampfe DatefTime Indicated?

Yos TAT Requested:

No Client Requests Verbal Results?

courler Client Requests Faxed Resulis?

|

Yes

SDG: 2804012 Req: 1310
Client: HSA Project: Generic
Leval: 1 Date Rec'd: 6/6/06 1:16:00 PM
Rec'd via;  courler Due Date: 06/13/06
: J
Sample Verification
Samples/Cooler Secure? Tes All Samples on COC accounted For? Yes ,__j

:YEE

-

Parameter Due Bate

PEER REVIEW

I

Subcontract Analysis
Via Lab Name

FM REVIEW:

—

Tuesday, June 06, 2008

Comments

)

rPage 1 of 1
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Ei Laborsiorias, .

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDL and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T":

I The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the laboratory
practical quantitation limit.

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.



AL TR e

PEL Laboratories, Ine.

e July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals
Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/22/2006

To: Brian Moore W (813)971-3882
HSA Engineers & Scientists F(813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.

Tampa, FL 33617

PROJECT ID: 601-5982
WORK ORDER: 2504107
DATE RECEIVED: Thursday, June 15, 2006

Project Notes;

{(*): Short Hold Time Analysis Date

Samples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension: 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com

1ofg



FEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
laboratory practical quantitation limit. '

Estimated value; value hot accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.Surregate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality contro! criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reporied value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginai exceedances.

» 4.The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination. ' :
5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field
protocols {e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample).
Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the finear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond accepiable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shal
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detscted. The value
associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method biank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samples.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

2ofg



CHent: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./SDG: 2504107

I BOLDING TIMES

A. Sample Preparation:

All holding times were met,
B. Sample Analysis:

All holding times were met.

. ANALYSIS

A. Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met with the exception oft

6010:
Blank 215910 was analyzed with the water samples extracted on 06/16/06, The
following analyte(s) were detected below RE: Arsenic at 3.67 UG/L.

B. Surrogates: ‘
All acceptance criteria were met.

C. Spikes:

1. Laboratory Control Spikes (LCS)

All percent recovery and relative percent difference (RPD} criteria were met,

2. Matyrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/SD)
No spikes requested by client.

D. Samples: .
Sample analysis proceeded normally,

W-\Narratives\Summary'2 50432504 107 doc

Jofs



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
«?P/\‘&%

&4 @f{% FLDOH #E84207
To:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2504107
HSA Engineers & Scientisis PROJECT ID: 601-5082
PEL Lab# : 250410701 Collection Information:
ClientID : TW-12 Sample Date:  6/13/2006 11:52:00 AM
Matrix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL REL Factor
Assenic 8010 5.44 08/20/2006 21:25 06/16/2006 20:38 uG/L 1.8 5 1

40f9



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
-\fcﬁ w MCG.?O

& % FLDOH #E84297
§ {6F!
To:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2504107
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECTID:  601-59%2
PEL Labh# : 250410702 Collection Information:
ClientID : POND Sample Date:  6/13/2006 10:29:00 AM
Matrix : W NI = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Ditation
Parameter Method Resulis Date Date Units MDL RI.  Factor
Arsenic 5010 49 06/20/2006 21:31 06/16/2006 20:36 UG 1.8 5 1

50f%



- CERTIFICATE GF ANALYSIS -
45’.%\“ ACCG;;D
FLDOH ¥ES4207

To: Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 25041907
HSA Engineers & Scienfists PROJECT ID:  601-5982
QC SUMMARY

METHOD: 6010

Method Biank 215910 Matrix : WQ

Associated Lab Sampies o 215910 215911 215812 250410701 250410702

Amnalysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Results Date Date  Units RI. FRactor

Arsenic 367 i B8/20/2006  6/16/2008 UG/ 5 1
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 215911 Mairix : W@

SPIKE Lcs SPIKE %REC RPD
PARAMETER UNITS CONC RESULTY % REC LIMHTS RPD LIMIT
Arsenic UGH. 500 485 a7 (80120}
I.ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 215912 Matrix : WQ

SPIKE .08 SPIKE % REC RPD
PARAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT Y% REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
Arsenic UG/l 500 4886 97.2 (80-120) 0.2 20

Gof9



«- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

FLDOH #E84207

To:  Brian Moore _ WORK ORDER: 2504107
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECTID:  601-5982

" Digitally signed by

drian C. srian C. spann

DN: CN = Brian C.

/' Spann, C=US

Jg)éafﬁrii*”ﬁéer 106.06.22
7 13:53:36 -04°00

Brian C. Spann Laboratory Manager

2
i

£
b

David Cantilio Quality Assurance
Mark Gudnasen Senior Project Manager

7ofg
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client Information

Temperature of Samples{Celsius)
pH Verified?

pH WNL?

Seil Origin (Domestic/Foreign):
Site Location/Project on COC?
Client Preject # on COC?

Project Mgy, Indicafed on CQC7?
COG relinquished/Dated by Glient?
COC Received/Dated by PEL?
Specific Subcontract indicated?
Samples Received By

PEL fo Conduct ALL Analyses?

3.8 1Al Samples Rec'd Intact?

Yes Sample Vol. Stuff. For Analysis?

fes Samples Rec'd W/l Hold Time?

7 Tlare All Samples to he Analyzed?

Correct Sample Containers?

Yes COTC Commants written on COC?

Yes Samplers Initials on COGC?

[Yes Sample Date/Time Indicated?

Yes TAT Requested:

Mo _[Client Requests Verbai Results?

courier (Client Requests Faxed Resuits?

Nes 1
iYes |

SDG: 2504407 Red: 1310
Client: HSA Project: Generic
Level: 1 Date Rec'd: 6/15/06 11:30:00 AM
Rec'd via:  courler Due Date: DB/22/06
Sample Verification _
Samples/Cocler Secure? Nes Al Samples on COC acceunfed For? E

=~
B
73
[ —

Parameter Due Date

Subcontract Analysis
Via L.ab Name

Commenis

PEER REVIEW d , s\/\,—-fé) PM-REV!EW: //Z// V

Thursday, June 15, 2006

Page 1 of 1
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= PEL Laharaiories, .

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
tmprove our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDL and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T":

| The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the laboratory
practical quantitation limit.

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If vou have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.



11111111111111111111

Laboratories, inc.

In Observance of
Independence Day, PEL
Laboratories will be closed
Tuesday, July 4™

As always, PEL will
accommodate your needs
whenever possible. Please
notify us 1f arrangements
need to be made.

Thank you for your
cooperation.

4420 Pegndola Point Road » Tampa, Forida 33619
(B13) 247-2805 = FAX: {B13) 248-1537
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PEL Laborstories, Inc. |
@&Qﬁ%@ Florida Department of Health #E84207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals,
g;‘?' a@% Jaly 1, 2005 - Tune 30, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals
Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/22/2006

To:  Brian Moore W (813)971-3882
HSA Engineers & Scientists F(813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.

Tampa, FL 33617
PROJECT ID: Countryside
WORK CRDER: 2504106

DATE RECEIVED: Thursday, June 15, 2006

Project Notes:

(1): Short Hold Time Analysis Date

Samples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension: 242

4420 Pendela Point Road » Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.peiab.com

1 of 11



PEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
laboratory practical quantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.8urrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component,

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not mest the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4. The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination. .
5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field
protocols (e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample).
Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was preparad or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
associated with the qualifier shall be the iaboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samples.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

2 of 11



Chlent: HSA Engineers & Scientists

CASE NARRATIVE

PEEL. Lab Reference No./SDG: 2504106

I. HOLDING TIMES

A. Sample Preparation:
All holding times were met.
B. Sample Analysis:
Ali holding fimes were met.
II, ANALYSIS
A, Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met with the exception of:
5010
Blank 21591¢ was analyzed with the water samples extracted on 06/16/06. The
following analyte(s) were detected below RL: Arsenic at 3.67 ug/LL.
B. Surrosates:
All acceptance criteria were met.
C. Spikes:
1. Laboratery Centrol Spikes (LCS)
All percent recovery and relative percent difference (RPD) criteria were met.
2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/SD)
No spikes requested by client.
D. Samples:

Sample analysis proceeded normaily,

WiANarratives\Sumsmary'\2 30412504106 doc
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To: Brian Moore

HSA Bngineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

@\NMCOE
S S
% %&% FLDOH #584207

.QCQ? 5,

WORK CRDER: 2504106

PROJECT ID:  Countryside
PEL Lab# : 250410601 Collection Information:
Client D : MW-2 Sample Date:  6/13/2066 2:05:00 PM
Matrix :+ W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilation
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
Arsenic 6010 79.8 06/20/2006 20:50  06/18/2006 20:38 ug/l. 1.8 5 1

4 of 11



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

< W Ao, 4,

gﬁ%& FLDOH #E84207

To:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2504106
HSA EIlgineErS & SCientiStS . PROJECT ID: Colmtryside
PEL Lab# : 250410602 Collection Information:
Client D ; TW-14 Sample Dater  6/13/2006 2:38:00 PM
Matrix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Methad Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
Arsenic 6010 5 ND 08/20/2006 21:10  08/16/2006 20:36 ug/t. 18 5 1

5 of 11



~ CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

© W AOR, 2,
& &a v, FLDOH #E84207
< @ z
To:  Brian Moore WORK GRDER: 2504106
HSA Bngineers & Scientists PROJECT ID:  Countryside
PEL Lab# : 250410603 Collection Information:
ClientID : TW-I5 Sample Date:  6/13/2006 2:36:00 PM
Matrix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Bilution
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
Arsenic 6010 5ND 08/20/2006 21:15  06/16/2006 20:36 ua/l. 18 5 1

6 of 11



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
A0,
{\W

& 5\% FLDOM #E84207
- =
Fo:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 23504106
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECTID:  Countryside
PEL Lab# 1 250410604 Collection Information:
ClientID :+ TW-16 Sampile Date:  &/13/2006 1:14:00 PM
Matrix : W NI = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Kesults Date Date Units MDL RL Hacter
Arsenic 8010 5 ND 06/20/2006 21:20 08/16/2006 20:36 ug/L 1.8 5 1

7 of 11



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

AC
“\&5) W CO,Q‘%

gm% FLDOH #584207

0:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2503980
HSA Engineers & Scientists: PROJECT ID: 6015982

Digitally signed by Mark

Gud
%ﬁ a Fk D;IJ: %aljinf\/!ark Gudnason,
=~ C=US
=AU @ NASO Date: 2006.06.12 12:43:58 -

0400’

Brian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo Quality Assurance

Vark Gudnason Senior Project Manager
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client Information

806G 2503980 Redq: 1310

Client: HSA Project: Generls

Level: 1 Date Rec'd:  6/1/06 10:10:00 AM

Ree'd via:  couder Pue Date:  08/0B/08

Sample Verification

Samples/Cooler Secure? A!I Samples on COG accountaed For? Yes__:]
Temperature of Samples{Celsius) EEAH Samples Rec'd intact? Yes
pH Verified? Samp!e Vol. Stuff. For Analysis? Yes
pH WNL? No  Isamples Rec'd Wil Hoid Time? Yes
Soil Origin (Domestic/Foreign): ~ [Domestic  |Are All Samples to be Analyzed? Yes
Site Location/Project on COC? Yes Corfect Sample Containers? Yes
Client Project # on COC7? Yes CGC Comments written on COC? Yes
Project Mgr. indicated on COC? ~ [Yes  |Samplers Initials on €OC? Ves
GOG relinquished/Dated by Client? [Yes  Sample Date/Time Indicated? Yes
COC Received/Dated by PEL? Yes  ITAT Requested: STD
Specific Subcontract Indicated? ~ [No IClient Requests Verbal Results? o

Samples Received By

PEL to Conduct ALL Analyses?

:

courier Client Requests Faxed Results?

Yes

i |
Q

Parameter Due Date

Subcontract Analysis
Via Lab Name

PEER REVIEW \,!'3 .
S~

Thureday, June 01, 2008

PM REVIEW: /7{ (’}—/ :
(D

Comments

Page 1 of 1
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1‘ I abhoratarias, .

Dear Valued Client:

Tn order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDI, and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T": |

I The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the Iaboratory
practical quantitation limit.

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.



m\i‘z_r':emam "ii’}ﬁ{f}'{ﬂ.v Rl bt b ta
L, Laborgtories, Ing,
Florida Department of Health #884207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals,
July 1, 2005 - June 30, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals
Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/13/2006

To: Brian Moore W (813)971-3882
HSA Engineers & Scientists F (813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave.

Tampa, FL 33617

PROJECT ID: Countryside / 601-5982
WORK ORDER: 2504012
DATE RECEIVED: Tuesday, June 06, 2006

Froject Notes:

)2 Shoit Hold Time Analysis Date

imples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension:; 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com

o B



" PEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Enviranmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method dstection limit and the
laboratory practical quantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances: ‘

1.Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known gquality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4. The sample malrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination.
5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field
protocols {e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample). '
Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the.
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samples.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sampie. The data may not be accurate.

D R



Client: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./SDG: 2504012

I. HOLDING TIMES
A. Sample Preparation;
All holding times were maet.
B. Sample Analysis:
All holding times were met,
I&. ANALYSIS
A. Blanks;
All acceptance criteria were met.
B. Surrogates:
All acceptance ¢riteria were met.
. Spikes:
1. Laberatery Control Spikes (LCS)

All percent recovery and relative percent difference (RPD) criteria were met.

2

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/SD)
No spikes requested by client.
B. Samples:

Sample analysis proceeded normally.

WiilNarratives\Summery' 2504250401 2. doc
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- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
‘\ﬁ) k> AECGRQ?,;,

ﬁﬁ%@éﬁ FLDOH #E84207

0:  Brien Moore WORK ORDER: 2504012
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECTID:  Countryside / 601-5982
PEL Lab# : 250401202 Collection Information:
Client ID : MW IR Sample Date:  6/5/2006 2:07.006 PM
Matrix :+ W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution

Parameter Method Results Date Bate Units MDL RL Facter

senic 6010 5 ND 06/13/2006 13:41  08/07/2006 16:00 UGiL 1.8 5 1

A mf R



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

< WACOa,

Afr;?&

37 Brian Moore
HSA Engineers & Sclentists

F% FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2504012

PROJECT ID:  Countryside / 601-5982
METHOD: 46010
ethod Blank 214908 Matrix : WQ
sseciated Lab Sampies < 214908 214908 214910 250401202
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Results Date Date  Units Factor
senic ND 8/13/2006 B/7/2006 UG/
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214909 Matrix : WQ
‘ SPIKE LCS l SPIKE % REC RPD
WRAMETER UNITS CONC REBULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMET
3anic UG/ 500 501 100.2 (80-120}
ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 214910 Matrix @ WQ
SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
(RAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
sanic ) UG/ 500 466 832 (80-120) 7.2 20

=

-~ o



-~ CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
W ACCOR
@3?«\""*\‘%{

: &aé?% FLDOH #E84207
0: Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2504012
HSA Engineers & Sclentists PROJECT ID: Conntryside / 601-5582

Digitally signed by

ﬂaﬂ CH. Brian C. Spann

“+DN: CN = Brian C,
Spann, C=US
Spaﬂ n Date: 2006.06.13

16:23:42 -04'00"

Brian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo Quality Assurance
Mark Gudnason Senicr Project Manager
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

SDG:
CHent:
L.evel:

Reeg'd via:

2504012
HSA
1

courler

Client Information

Req: 1310

Project: Generic

Date Rec'd: 6/6/06 1:16:00 PM
06/13/06

Due Date:

pH Verified?

pH WNL?

Samples/Cooler Secure?

Temperature of Samples{Celsius)

Soil Origin {Domestic/Foreign):
Site Location/Project on CQC?
Client Project # on COC?
Project Mgr. Indlcated on COC7?
COC relinquished/Datad by Client?
COG Received/Dated by PEL?
Specific Subcontract Indicated?
Samples Received By

PEL to Conduct ALL Analyses?

Sample Verification

Yes All Samples on COGC accounted For?

4.2 1Al Samples Rec'd Intact?
Yes _}Sampie Vol. Stuff. For Analysis?

Yes Samples Rec'd Wil Hold Time?

iAre All Samples to be Analyzed?

Yas {Correct Sample Containers?

Yes COC Comments written on COC?
Yas- Sampiers nitials on COC?

Yas Sample Date/Time Indicated?
Yes TAT Requested:

No T |Client Requests Verbal Resulis?
Ciient Requests Faxad Results?
Yes

=
o
13

Parameter

PEER REVIEW

Due Date

b

Subcontract Analysis

Via Lab Name

Pi REVIEW:

—~

Tuesday, June 06,

2006

Comments

()

Page 1 of 1
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f aboratarias, .

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDL and RL will be reported and quelified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T":

I The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the laboratory
practical quantitation limit.

"The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.



L
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PEL Laboratories, Fic.

<8 ‘\“’*“0?% Florida Department of Health #E84207 . CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry,Metals,
Sl P ;
Srdnce Tuly 1, 2005 - Fune 30, 2006

Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics
RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals
Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/22/2006

To: Brian Moore W (8133971-3882

HSA Engineers & Scientists F (813)971-1862
4019 E Fowler Ave,
Tampa, FL 33617

PROJECT ID: 601-5982
WORK ORBER: 2504107
DATE RECEIVED: Thursday, June 15, 2006

Project Notes:

(1} Short Hold Time Apalysis Date

Samples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension; 242

4420 Pendola Point Road « Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com
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PEL Laboratories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
laboratory practical quantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not acourate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falis within the NELLAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELLAC range for marginal exceedances.

4. The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate

determination. | _
5.The data is questionable because of improper laboratory or field

protocols (e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample).

Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To

be used when the concentration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit

for quantitation (exceeds the finear range of the highest calibration standard)

and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptable holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis. .

Indicates that the compeund was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
assoclated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory reporting limit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shall not be
subtracted from associated samples.

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

Zofg



CHent: HSA Engineers & Scientists
CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No/SBG: 2504107

I. HOLDING TIMES

A, Sample Preparation:

All holding times were met.
B. Sample Analysis:

All holding times were met.

IL. ANALYSIS

A. Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met with the exception of’

6010:
Blank 215910 was analyzed with the water samples extracted on 06/16/06. The
following analyte(s) were detected below RL: Arsenic at 3.67 UG/L.

B. Surrogates:
All acceptance criteria were met.

C. Spikes:

i. Laboratery Conirol Spikes (L.CS)

All percent recovery and relative percent difference (RPD) criteria were met,

2. Matrix Spike/Matvix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/SD)
No spikes requested by client.

D. Samples: .
Sample analysis proceeded normally.

Wi\Narratives\Summary'\2504'2504 107 .doc
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- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
®\\\\ MCog
N

FLDOH #E84207
i g L M

le;?

To:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2504107
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECTID:  601-5082
PEL Lab# : 250410701 Collection Information:
Client ID @ TW-12 Sample Date:  6/13/2006 11:52:00 AM
Matrix 1 W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution

Parameter Method Resulis Date Date Units MDL RL Factor

Arsenic 6010 5.44 06/20/2008 21:25 06/16/2006 20:38 UG/L i.8 5 1

40f8



To: Brian Moore
HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
%Q\N ACCOR,
slneyy FUPOH #8407

: £

2

A':G?Q)

WORK ORDER: 2504147

PROJECT ID: 601-5982
PEL Lab# ; 250410702 Collection Information:
CHlient I ;' POND Sample Date:  6/13/2006 10:29:00 AM
Matrix 1+ W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Difution
Parametey Method Resul{s Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
Arsenic 8010 49 06/20/20086 21:31 06/16/2006 20:36 UG/ 1.8 5 1

50f9



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS «
Qp\\\*\,‘v’.'C(j’,q

FLDOM #184207

o,

A,
i 1\“‘

To:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2504107

HSA Engineers & Scientists

QC SUMMARY

METHOD: 06010

PROJECT ID: 601-5932

Method Blank 215910 Matrix +  WQ

Associated Lab Samples ¢ 215910 215911 215912 250410701 250410702

Analysis Prep Dilation
Parameter Results Date Date  Units RL Factor

Arsenic 367 ! B/20/2006  6M6/2006  UG/L 5 1
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 2153911 Matrix : WG

SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RFD
PARAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIBHTS RPD LIMIT
Arsenic UG/ 500 485 a7 (80-120)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 215912 Mairix ¢ WQ

SPIKE LCs SPIKE %REC RPD
PARAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
Arsenic Uei 500 486 g7.2 {80-120} 0.2 20

Gofd



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

To: Brian Moare

HSA Engineers & Scientists

. Digitally signed by
Brian C. Spann
DN: CN = Brian C.
s Spann, C=US
"Dater2006.06.22
13:53:36 -04'00'

Brian C. Spann Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo
Mark Gudnason Senior Project Manager

Quality Assurance

W

AC{‘,;:%

& o A{CO.»?D

X

‘% FLDOM #E84207
=

WORK ORDER: 2504107
PROJECT ID:  601-5982

7of8
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

sDG: 2504107
Client: HSA
Level: 1

Rec'd via: courler

Client information

Req: 1310
Projéct: Generic
Date Rec'd:  56/15/06 11:30:05 AM

Due Date: 0BfZ2IG6

Sample Verification

Samples/Codcler Secure? E——:—JAII Samples on COC accounted For? o
Temperature of Samples(Celsius} Wm:]Al! Samplss Rec'd Intact? Yes }
pH Verified? Yes Sample Vol $tuff, For Analysis? Yes ____J
pH WNL? [Yes  'samples Rec'd W/ Hold Time? fes
Soil Origin {Domestic/Foreign): T Are All Samples to be Analyzed? Yesm ]
Site Location/Project on COG? Yes  |Correct Sample Containers? fes |
Client Project # on COC? Yes COC Comments writlen on COGC7? Yes . ﬂ‘
Project Mgr. Indicated en COC? Yes Samplers Mitials on CQC7 Yes
COC relinguishedMatad by Clent?  |Yes Sample Date/Time Indicated? Yes
COC Received/Dated by PEL? Yas TAT Requested: 31D
Specific Subcontract Indicated? _Client Requests Verbal Resulis? D
Samples Receoived By Wﬁv—lmient Requests Faxed Resuits? D
PEL to Conduct ALL Analyses? Yes

Subcontract Analysis
Parameter Dua Date Via L.ab Name Commenis

PEER REVIEW i PM .REVIEW: / |

Thursday, June 15, 2008

Page 1 of 1
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EL Laboratories, .

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February I, 2006, ALL non-detect data that is below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDL and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T™:

H The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the laboratery
practical quantitation Hmit.

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
vour PEL Project Manager.



Vet s
In Observance of
Independence Day, PEL

[aboratories will be closed
Tuesday, July 4™

As always, PEL will
accommodate your needs
whenever possible. Please
nofify us if arrangements
need to be made.

Thank you for your
cooperation.

4420 Pendola Point FRoad = Tempa, Florida 335814
(813] 247-2805 « FAX: [B13] 248-1537
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S pEL L aboralories, ins 7
@% Florida Department of Health #E84207  CWA - Extractable Organics, General Chemistry, Metals,
a@% Taly 1, 2005 - Jane 30, 2006 Pesticides-herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

RCRA/CERCLS - Extractable Organics, Genetal Chemistry, Metals
Pesticides-Herbicides-PCB's, Volatile Organics

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report Date: 06/22/2006

W (813)971-3882

To: Brian Moore
F (813)971-1862

HSA Engineers & Scientists
4019 E Fowler Ave.

Tampa, FL. 33617
PROJECT ID: Countryside
WORK ORDER: 2504106

DATE RECEIVED: Thursday, June 15, 2006

Project Notes:

(1) Short Hold Time Analysls Date

Samples reported on dry weight basis

PEL Contact: Mark Gudnason / extension: 2472

4420 Pendola Point Road » Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)247-2805 « FAX: (813)248-1537
Website: www.pelab.com

1of i1



PEL Laborateories, Inc.

DATA QUALIFIER CODES

State of Florida, Department of Environmental Protection and
Department of Health Rehabilitative Services / NELAC

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the
laboratory practical quantitation limit.

Estimated value; value not accurate. This code shall be used in the following
instances:

1.8urrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.

2. No known quality control criteria exits for the component.

3.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either
precision or accuracy but falls within the NELAC marginal exceedance range

3M.The reported value did not meet the established quality control criteria for either

precision or accuracy and falls beyond the NELAC range for marginal exceedances.

4. The sampie matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate
determination. .
5.The data is questionable because of improper [aboratory or field
protocols (e.g. composite sample was collected instead of a grab
sample).
Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than the value given. To
be used when the conceniration of the analyte is above the acceptable limit
for quantitation (exceeds the linear range of the highest calibration standard)
and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.

Sample held beyond acceptabie holding time. This code shall be used if the
value is derived from a sample that was prepared or analyzed after the
approved holding time restrictions for the sample preparation or analysis.

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This shall
beused to indicate that the specified component was not detected. The value
associated with the qualifier shali be the laboratory reporting fimit. Unless
requested by the client, values less than the reporting limit shall not be

Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the
associated method blank. Note: The value in the blank shali not be
subtracted from asscciated samples,

The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved
sample. The data may not be accurate.

2 of 11



Client: HSA Engineers & Scientists

CASE NARRATIVE

PEL Lab Reference No./SDG: 2504106

I. HOLDING TIMES

A,

B.

Sample Preparation:
Allholding times were met.
Sample Analysis:

All holding times were met.

. ANALYSIS

Al

Blanks:
All acceptance criteria were met with the exception of:

6010:
Blank 215910 was analyzed with the water samples extracted on 06/16/06. The
following analyte(s) were detected below RL: Arsenic at 3.67 ug/L.

Surrogates:
All acceptance criteria were met.,

Spikes:

1. Laboratory Control Spikes (L.CS)

All percent recovery and relative percent difference (RPD) criteriz were met.

2. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Samples (MS/SD)
No spikes requested by elient.

Samples: .
Sample analysis proceeded normally.

W Narratives\Summary\2 504\2504 106.doc
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To:  Brian Moore

HSA Engineers & Scientists

PEL Lab# : 250410601
ClientID ¢ MW-2

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

FLDOH #E84207

WORK ORDER: 2504106
PROJECT ID:  Countryside

Collection Information:

Sample Date:  6/13/2006 2:05:00 PM

Matrix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Resuits Date Date Units MDIL  RL Factor
Arsenic 6010 72.8 06/20/2006 20:50 06/18/2006 20:36 ug/l. 1.8 5 1

4 of 11



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
) PIC(_'O@@,

o
‘\

FLDOH #E84207
< | B E

To:  Brian Moore WORK GRDER: 2504106
HSA Enpgineers & Scientists PROJECT ID: Countryside
PEL Lab# : 250410602 Collection Information:
Client 1D 1 TW-14 Sample Date:  6/13/2006 2:38:00 PM
Matrix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Methad Results Date Date Units MDL RL Factor
Arsenic 8010 5ND 06/20/2006 21:10 D&/16/2006 20:36  uglL 1.8 5 1

50f 11



To: Brian Mocre
HSA Engineers & Scientists

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
(AL,

o)
[
2

ﬂ% FLDOH #E84207

WORE ORDER: 2504106
PROJECT IB:  Countryside

PEL Lab# : 250410603 Coliection Information:
Client ID ¢ TW-15 Sample Date:  6/13/2006 2:56:00 PM
Matrix : W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Bilation
Parameter Method Results Date Date Units MDL RL  Factor
Arsenic 8010 5ND ug/l 1.8 5 1

08/20/2006 2115  06/16/2006 20:38

g of 11



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
@/\@%

& @f; FLDOH #E84207
& -
To:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2504106
HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECT ID:  Countryside
PEL Lab# : 250410604 Collection Information:
Clent ID : TW-16 Sample Date:  6/13/2006 1:14:00 PM
Matrix ¢ W ND = Non Detect
Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Method Results Date Trate Units MDEL RL Factor
Arsenic 6010 5 ND 08/20/2006 21:20 06/16/2006 20:36 ugfl 18 5 1

7 of 11



- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Q-@ W ACCOEQ ),

é&é FLDOH #E842067
b s e

To:  Brian Moors WORK ORDER: 2504106
HSA EﬂgiHEETS & Scientists PROJECT ID: Countryside
QC SUMMARY
METHOD: 6010
Methed Blank 2135910 Matrix ¢ WO

Associated Lab Samples : 216910 215811 215812 250410601 250410602 250410603 250410604

Analysis Prep Dilution
Parameter Results Date - Bate  Units RL Factor
Arsenic 3671 6/20/2006  6/16/2005 ug/l 5
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 215911 Matrix ¢ WQ
SRIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD

PARAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIMITS RPD LIMIT
Arsenic ug/l 500 485 97 (80120}
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 215%12 Matrix : WQ

' SPIKE LCS SPIKE % REC RPD
PARAMETER UNITS CONC RESULT % REC LIGTS RPD LiMIT
Arsenic ug/L 500 486 g7.2 {80120} 0.2 20

8 of 11



-~ CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

DB Meorg,
% FLDOM #184207

To:  Brian Moore WORK ORDER: 2304106

HSA Engineers & Scientists PROJECTTD:  Countryside

. Digitally signed by

DN: CN = Brian

13:5416-04'00

Brian C. Spano Laboratory Manager
David Cantillo Quality Assurance
Mark Gudnason Senior Project Manager

8 of i1
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CONFIRMATION SHEET

Client Information

SLG: 2504108 Req: 1314

Client: HSA Projoct: Generic

Level: 1 Date Reg'd: 6/15/08 11:30:00 AM
Rec'd via: courfer Due Date: 08/22/06

Sample Verification

Samples/Cocler Secure? Yes All Samples oh COC accounted For? Yes _‘
Temperature of Samples({Celsius) @:Ail Samples Rec'd intact? Yes B
pH Verified? [\Esij:::]s;amp[e Vol. Stuff. For Analysis? Yes h :
pH WNL? Yes  ISamples Rec'd W/t Hold Time? fres
Soil Origin (Domestic/Foreign): E:JAre All Samples to be Analyzed? Yas J
Site Location/Project on COC7? Yfim_,____ ___ [Gorrect Sampie Containers? Yes
Client Project # on COC? Yes COC Comments written on COC?
' Broject Mgr. indicated on COC? Yos Samplers initials on COC?
COC relinquished/Dated by Client? [Yes  Isample Date/Time Indicated? ' Yes
COG Received/Dated by PEL? [Yes |TAT Requested: S0
Specific Subcontract Indicated? NtJ——__Jplient Requesis Verbal Resulis? D
Samples Received By courier " Tglient Requests Faxed Results? No

| PEL fo Conduct ALL Analyses? Yes

Subcontract Analysis

Parameter Due Date Via Lab Name Commenis

PEER REVIEW \ Y PM REVIEW: /ﬁ/(
— —

Thursday, June 15, 2006 Page 1 of 1

11 of 11
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PEL L aborai eins, e,

Dear Valued Client:

In order to meet the NELAC reporting requirements, as well as
improve our final data packages, we have changed the reporting of
results.

Effective February 1, 2006, ALL non-detect data that 1s below the
MDL will be reported as “RL ND.” Any positive detects between
the MDL and RL will be reported and qualified with the FLDEP
data qualifier code “T";

I The reported value is between the laboratory
method detection limit and the laboratory
practical quantitation limit.

The reports will continue to list the MDL for each analyte and RL.

If you have any questions regarding this change, please contact
your PEL Project Manager.



Laboratories, Ine.
In Observance of
Independence Day, PEL

Laboratories will be closed
Tuesday, July 4™

As always, PEL will
accommodate your needs
whenever possible. Please
notify us if arrangements
need to be made.

Thank you for your
cooperation.

4420 Pendolz Point Boad » Tampa, Forida 33819
(813] 247-2808 » FAX: (B13) 248-1837
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APPENDIX C

Copies of Potable Well Laboratory Analytical Results



SoUTHERN ANALYTICAL LAaBORATORIESDS, INGC.
110 BAYVIEW BOULEVARD, OLDSMAR, FL 34677

B4 3-E55-1 5844 fax §12-850-2218 3

Gity of Clearwater Water Department

1658 M. Arcturas Ave.
Clearwater, FL 337858~

Laboratory Report

January 2?, 2006
Project No: 58348

of 3

Project Neme Argenic Analyses
Pwameters  Unis " Resuits  Msthod Detection  DatalTime  DaisfTime  Analyst
L imnit Anabyred Prep
Sample Degerdption Wail 54
Matrix Rawr Drinking Watar
SAL Sample Number 56845.01
DratefTime Collectad 01i23/06 0946
Date/Tima Recelved o¥23/08 1018
Motals .
Arsenic mgil 0.014 S 39138 0.001 UREKGE 1100 0125108 1108 AJH
Sarmple Description Wall 88
fdatrd Raw Drinking Water
SAL Satmple Number £8848.02
BatasTime Cofiected 0123408 09:85
Date/Time Racaived 04723108 4015
- Betals
Arsgnic g 0.093 M ANAB 0.001% 0125108 41:00 0125708 $1:00 A
Sanpis Dascription Well §3
Matrie Rarw Drinking Water
SAL Sample Nurnber 56346.03
Date/Time Collwcted O1723/06 10:08
Dale/Time Racsived 01/2305 1018
patats
Arsanic wiht 0.621 =04 3113 8 T.004 01/25/06 {100 012506 11.00  AJH
[ /
ey, |
oy |
— /
;gﬁpﬂ-inggdm E84129 Francis L. Daniels, Laboratory Dicector
k Page 1 Lestie G, Boardman, G A, Manager






APPENDIX D

Complete Groundwater Sampling Data Sheets



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

teonwtrysids eXecpicul ST T I
SITE NAME: PROJECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION:
G & Couvie OISR Cleastoeter BT
WELLNO:  afqq3 2 ISAMPLE D Moo 7 DATE: CE VRO OL '
Calibrated Instruments before sampling [VE;'*;-‘” -omments Calibrated [nstruments afler/during sampling Y857 10 ‘C‘-onuncnts
WELL DIAMETER TOTAL WELL DEPTH STATIC DEPTH T0 -
P - SCREENED INTERVAL:

(IN): 2" (ET); ] & WATER (FT: {0.5 7 ERVAL o -z :
WELL CAPACITY (L/R): [Well Capacities (L4Y): 0.5=0.04, 0.75"=0.08, 1'=0.15. 1.5'=0.34, 2'=0.82, =14, 4'=2.46, $'=3.86, '=5.56, 8'=9.88, 10°=15.44, [232.26]

Well voluma: Well Depth (1t} - Depth to water {fi) = X Well capaciey (Lft) = Well volume (L}
WELLVOLUME:  p3 488 - 157 $,7¢. ftx Lpa LUt = F,64r3 Liters
PURGE METHOD: oo, o e (1 PURGE INITIATED AT; ;5555 ]PbRGE ENDED AT: |1y ©2 TOTAL VOL. PURGED (Liters);
# WELL VOLUMES System volumes:  [Vol Tube (Lift) x Tube length (1)} + cell volume (L) {147 tube vol =0.00 Lt}

PURGED: SYSTEM VOLUME:  0.01 L/ix a+10L = Liters -| 4 SYSTEM YOLUMES PURGED:
VOLUME ggﬁﬁ‘ﬁ purce | PRI o TEMP. | COND. | Dg;gégi[) TURBIDITY]
TIME | PURGED RATE H-02 H-02 | 5% +/-5 COGLOR | GDOR
o) | PURGED | oo | WATER| Tl o (S | @ | 02 NTU) {mv)
i {ml) (FT) _ (mg/L)
Vhal EES 5.86 1358 | 16497 LWHE 11298 1Y even | Sophor
14'® | o 58766 |lbis 36 | 83 VAb | "
jutl | eso 5237 |95E |lpos L3Y | LR [-19%:| v |
om o @ "
by . s0 S | FSTUse3 32 [ M2 199 o~ | o
Average Rate LPM DO 2% Sat {mg/Temp: 1.72 @ 23°, 168 @ 24° 165 @ 25° 162 @ 26° /.59 @ 27° 1.57 @ 28° [ 54.@ 29° 151 @ 30°

SAMPLING DATA

I s ity YN

SAMFPLED BY {PRINT)
AFFILIATION:

e Lrowoetie

Hsn

SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURES) M / W

SAMPLING METHOD(S): Depyets thie gy pp |SAMPLING NITWTED AT: 429 [saveLibe/slben st /1y 20
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: N : DUPLICATE:
NATIO N |FIELD-FILTERED Y A CAT Y /5
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED ANALYSIS AND/OR METHOD
DN
NO. | MATERIALCODE | vorume | 'Hoops VATIVE | TOTAL Mot FINAL pH
PE 2wt | WMoy bs )6
P E Dy | H&03 Lo
Remarks:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = AMBER GLASS, CG = CLEAR GLASS, PE = POLYETHYLENE, O = OTHER (SPECIFY)




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE NAME: PROJECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION: - '
CW%’%’V‘X%L@ : C{&,mﬁebﬁ*ew Fe
: E ID: I 3 > oAl
WELLNO AMi LR |sanrL P 18 DATE DL O 0t ‘_
Calibrated Instruments before sampling  |YES{ MO fromments Calibrated Instruments after/during sampling ~ |Y®5 0 Comuments
WELL DIAMETER TOTAL WELE DEPTH STATIC DEPTH TO ;
o s SCREENED INTERVAL: - #
(IN): e (FT): HEE WATER (FT:: 508 [ G298
WELL CAPACITY (L/A): {Well Capacities (LJ1): 0.5°=0.04, 0.75°~0.08, I'=0.15, 1.5'=0.39, 2'=0.62, 3'=1.4, 4°=2.46, 5'=3.86, 6'=5.56, 8'=9.68, 10=15.44, 12°=22.26]
Well volume: Well Depth (1) - Depth to water (i) = X Well capacity (Lt} = Well volume (L)
WELLVOLUME: {y.4% & - S.0f # &8 8 x b = t{,zS9Y  Liters
PURGE METHOD: PURGE INITIATED AT: 4t % IPURGE ENDED AT: | L{Mx ITOTAL VOL. PURGED (Liters):
# WELL VOLUMES Svstem volumes: Vol Tube (LAY X Tube length ()] + el volume (L) [14" fube vol =0.01 Lift]
PURGED: SYSTEM VOLUME:  0.01 L/fix A+10L = Liters # SYSTEM VOLUMES PURGED:
VOLUME \fg&ﬂ“ﬁ PURGE DY;[;TH pH TEMP. | COND. | D(I)S;Sé‘éi') TURBIDITY| o
TIME | PURGED RATE +#-02 02 | +-5% +es COLOR | ODOR
: <y | PURGED | (000 | WATER o o) wSemy | (R0 | 402 ~NTU) (V)
e § (inl) (FT) ) {(mg/L}
3 of . _ i : - e vk
125 1 |HusD 535587 |92 |13ze oM T 579 |18 |aear]|
5] ne ]
[ A R S25]8.57 63 | 1319 o7 14 g0 |93 |« )
i423] .38 5357 | 55T | 963 |31 01 1399 {31 | o | u
Wp& 2N S 55 | 6o | | 322 obs 13a> [ ~les T
Average Rate LeM DO 20% Sac fmg/Temp: 172 @ 23° 163 @ 24° 165 @ 23° L42@ 26° 1.55 @ 27°, .57 @ 28° 1.54 @ 29°, 1.5) @ 30°
SAMPLING DATA
SAMPLED BY {PRINT) - ‘ m
AFFILIATION: ;Xe qj’ Lyzpoell € L‘;S 2% SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURES) ’W%
.
SAMPLING METHOD(S): 2y, ¢ ket U iy O [SAMPLING INITIATED AT: § e SAMPLINGTENBED AT- o
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: {" 7 N {FIELD-FILTERED: e (@ DUPLICATE: Y @
SAMFLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED ANALYSIS AND/OR METHOD
PRESERVATIVE { TOTAL VOLUME ADDED IN
NO. MATERIAL CODE | VOLUME USED FIELD (L) FINAL pH
PE dowml | HUoo
-
Remarks:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = AMBER GLASS, CG = CLEAR GLASS, PE = POLYETHYLENE, O = OTHER (SPECIFY)




CGROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE NAME: ﬂmum <1 5ET §3RO.IECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION:
WELLNO:  —775f - 5@]‘ jSAMpLE 1D \DATE; C }r& }éc
Calibrated Instruments befare sampling yes no FoT_nments Calibrated Instruments afleviduring sampling Eyes na I Comments
XNE)LL DlAM ETERZ ;{g:r;&L WELL%DgTH sj“:géi ?FI:ZTI;TH TO 2 4 SCREENED INTERVAL:
WELL CAPACITY (L/R): {Well Capacities (LI} 0.5"=0.04, 0.73°=0.08, 1'=0015, 1.3'=0.34, 2'=00.62, 3'=] 4, 4'=2.46, 3'=3.86, §'=5.56, A=Y 8, 01344, 12'=22.34)
Well volume: Well Depth (i} = Depth to waler (i) o= X Well capacin (L = Well volume (L)
WELLVOLUME:  §¢ g - B3 & =1CC ax .02 m- 1o Liters
PURGE METHOD: PURGE INITIATED AT: {4 s ]PURGE ENDED AT: YU 35 !TO'!',\L YVOL. PURGED (Liters):
# WELL VOLUMES System volumes: Vol Tube (LA} X Tube length {fi}] + cell volume (1) (7797 tube vol =0.01 L]
PURGED: SYSTEM WOLUME:  0.01 L/t fi+10L = Liters # SYSTEM VOLUMES PURGED:
, VOLUME \S\gﬁfif\ﬂLE PURGE DE:;TH pH TEMP, COND. DS DS;SE;ED TURBIDITY Orp
TIME PURGED PURGED RATE WATER +- 0.2 +#-0.2 4-‘2"‘-5’% (gl .02 . 'FfTS P COLOR ODOR
{mb)} (L) {LPM} (FT) {SU) °C) {uSiem) N (me/L) INTWL)
1432 Yogo | 1 ot | ma | 1%7Z Lz7 | 19 | -ie asr
YOZ2| Goo F99 [ Zs 1389 N AP ERPEE =T
1820 | Go= U7 we iz Pas | 7. .18y
Anurdge Rate LP# NG 2% Sat (argdd) Temp: .72 (9 207, /().\ 20 LAX @ 2E LB 26 SV DT LI @ 28T 159 G 299 15) @i

SAMPLING E}:\TA

SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURES) [)f%-\

SAMPLED BY (PRINT} ‘L
AFFILIATION: Cﬁ{

SAMPLING METHOD(S):  —FEBIA &g SAMPLING INITIATED AT: ‘il—} 3% SAMPLING ENDID AT:
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: Y hN FIEL D 1 LTERED: Y ( N ) DUPLICATE: Y @
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION [NEPENDED ANALYSIS AND/OR METHOD
. PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOLUME ADDED IN
‘ MATERIAL O ; y . _
NO MATERIAL CODE YOLUME USED FIELD {mL) FINAL pit
i
3 Ve 2gorm | HnDx Goio  Alsmiy
Remarks;

(MATERIAL CODES: 4G = AMBER GLASS, CG = CLEAR GLASS. PE = POIYETHYLENE, © = OTHER (SPECIFY}




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE NAME: = CQGW <weE PROJECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION:
WELL NG K"—i‘\ii - }C |SAMPLEIDZ DATE: g/s:‘f{og
Calibrated Instruments before sampling  |Yoo 'T’O anments Calibrated Instruments afler/during sampling yest no Comments
WELL DIAMETER TOTAL WELL DEPTH STATIC DEPTH TO
- . SCREENED INTERVAL: 7 .
(IN): pd (FT.): g O WATER (FT): G ¢ NTERVAL: <7 . 7)
WELL CAPACITY (L/ft): [Well Capacities (LA1): 0.5 =0.04, 0.75"=0.08, I'=0.13, 1.5'=0.34, 2'=(,62, 3'=1.4, 4'=2.46, 5'=3.46, 6'=3.36, §*=5.88, [()=15.44, [2=22.26]
Well volume: Well Depth (i} - Depth to waler (ft) = X Well capacity (Lift) = Well velume (L)
WELLVOLUME: 3§ Y £ . 2CH = 2 .t’»? g x 62 Life = |, d Liters
PURGE METHOD: ' PURGE INITIATED AT | Beno IFURGE ENDED AT: ETOTAL VOL, PURGED {Liters):
4 WELL VOLUMES Systent velumes: .[VO',' Tube (L) x Tube length ()] + eell volume (L) [1/2" twbe vol =001 Lift)
PURGED: SYSTEM VOLUME: 001 L/ftx g+10L = Liters #SYSTEM VOLUMES PURGED:
VOLUME ggﬁjﬂg PURGE DE{SH pH TEMP. COND. 0% DE)S;\D,{(:ZED TURBIDITY OR.P
TIME PURGED PURGED RATE WATER +/- 1.2 +/-0.2 5% (ma/L) + 012 +/-5 (V) COLOR ODOR
7 . ¢ -0.
fral) by (LPM), o, (3U) °C} {uS/em) gl NTU)
ey U39 |27 7193 4 |1 gD
(2g10 0% | 270 %% 19 stz [1gS
1212 .00 22 | T64 g% sy g
jow \
L
S
1
i
Average Rate LPM DO 209 Sat gty Temp: 172 @0 23° 188 @ 24° 163 (@ 23° L6240 26° 139 @ 27° L.37 @ 285 134 @ 29° 131 @ 3P
- /
SAMPLING DATA i
SAMPLED BY (FRINT) ' o ~ /
AFFILIATION: O M SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE'S) W
SAMPLING METHOD(S): " FUL /6 L SAMPLING INITIATED AT: ]gju-f SAMPLING ENDED AT: .
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: Y \&N\ FIELD-FILTERED: Y ((N ) DUPLICATE: Y (N )
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED ANALY SIS AND/OR METHOD
PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOLUME ADDED IM
NO. MATERIAL CODE VOLUME UssD FIELD (mL) FINAL pH
f s Soel | ko B (olo  pasmliC
Remarks:
MATERIAL CODES: AG = AMBER GLASS, CU = CLEAR GLASS, PE = POLYETHYLENE, O = OTHER (SPECIFY)




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE NAME: PROJECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION:
weLLNe: TR S !SAMPLE D DATE: [/ /13 /O 6
Calibrated Instruments before sampling |50 | ™ Fomments Calibrated Instruments afler/during sampling lyes ne % Comments
WELL DIAMETER A 1 TOTAL WELL DEPTH STATIC DEPTH TO 5; &= .
< : E SCREENED INTERVAL:
(N: Q (FT.): ~7. 5% WATER (FT): &2 % ERVAL
WELL CAPACITY {L/ft): [Weli Capacities (LA 0.5"=0.04, 0.75"=0.08, I'=0.13, ] 3'=0.34, 2'=0.62, 3'=1.4, 4'=2.46, 5'=3.46, §'=3.56, §'=9.88, 1i'=1344, 12'=22.26]
Well volume: Well Depth (1) - Depth to water (i) = X Well capacity (L8} = Well volume (L)
WELL VOLUME: ft - ft = [,TR @ x g = f ; [ Liters
PURGE METHOD: PURGE INITIATED AT: ) 1205 ]PURGE ENDED AT: | 5’5— TOTAL VOL. PURGED {Liters):
# WELL VOLUMES System volumes:  [Vol. Tube (L/ft) X Tube length ()] + cell volume (L) [{7/4" tube vol =0.01 LAt}
PURGET: SYSTEM VOLUME: 001 Liftx f+iCGL = Liters #SYSTEM VOLUMES PURGED:
voLume! SO | purce | PR g rewe. | conn. | o PR B Ry
TIME | PURGED RATE _ +-0.32 +-02 +-5% +-5 ' COLOR | ODOR
{1L) PURGED {LPM) WATER (S *C) {uSfom) (mg/L) +-0.2 (NTU) {mV)
{(mL) (FT} ' (mg/L)

5.4 1 ALs 375 Gl 1250 103
589 1.8 |35 G5l 1340 -y
544 [86.9 | 385 o5l 7.7 1-1ed
593 249|384 05| 6. % =11

Averags Rate LPM DO 201% Sat (irglyTemp: 1.72 @ 23°, 168 @ 74%, 1,65 @ 25° 1.67 @ 26% 159 @ 27° 137 @ 24, 154 @ 295 1.51 @ 30°

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT} . g .
AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURES) &%d ?ﬁ‘%}(

SAMPLING METHOD{S): SAMPLING INITIATED AT: ' iﬂj“ Sé; SAMPLING ENDED AT: P %,’ 5—5?
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: Y N FIELD-FILTERED: Y N DUPLICATE: Y N
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED ANALYSIS AND/OR METHOD
. PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOLUME ADDED IN
NC. MATERIAL CODE | YOLUME USED FIELD (mL) FINAL pH
Remarks:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = AMBER GLASS, CC = CLEAR GLASS, PE = POLYETHYLENE, O = QTHER (SPECIFY}




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE NAME: ' PROJECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION:

WELLNG: (L3OO ISAMPLE D: ]DATE: ¢ / 13 }@@

Yes| no Comments yesi ho Comments

Calibrated Instruments before sampling Calibrated Instruments after/during sanmpling

;‘X\IE)’“L D'AMEE;ER* ?}g};‘*" “ﬁ?‘%ﬂpm ‘ f‘;i; é; ?F;E{im(;o’ 23 SCREENED INTERVAL:

WELL CAPACITY {L/ft): [Weil Capacities (L) 0.5"=004, 0.75 =008, }'=0,13, 1.5'=0.34, 2'=0.62, 3'=/.4, 4'=2.46, 5'=1.86, 6'=3.38, 8'=9.88, 1('=15.494, 12°=22,26]
Weltl volume: Well Depth (ft) ~ Depth fo water (ft) = X Well capacity (L) = Weli volume (L)

WELL VOLUME: - i = 50] ftx Uft = “Z i  Liters

PURGE METHOD: PURGE INITIATED AT: {2} | ] IPURGE ENDED AT: giiffgql TOTAL VOL. PURGED (Liters):

¥ WELL VOLUMES 1 System volumes: [¥ol. Tube (LA} X Tube length (1)] + cell volume (L) [{747 tube vol. =001 L1

PURGED: YSTEM VOLUME:  0.01 L/ix ft+10L = Liters # SYSTEM VOLUMES PURGED:
(mL) Ly (LPM) ("‘;__T) (SU) 0 (uSlem) | &/ (T“’Ig?f} (NTU) (mV)

iodi 30 O | 6.4 g3 43 193. 0 -0 Llewd ¢ | Noge

12/33 ¢.O3| 363 | g4¢ 136 | W] 41

(236 £:03 | 26,4839 131 | £7.41-49%3

| 2:45 6OY | 26493 $3¢ Lod | 797 -4

i3:00 Lol 19¢71€31 O3 162:5 | - 40

i 3.0 6.6 [0%.] 8490 6,62 55.4 | -160

13120 L.05 12591820 G635 | 6,2 -8 IClear

(325 (.03 126:0] 85 .48 | 4l.T |1 =73

j3:35 GO 26,7834 O3l 1927 1-17

EXa £.97 5.5 | 853 GA¥ | 3.3 -T6

BN 5,44 | 2C.31 811 0.7 |31, 71-103

13i5] 5971263831 0.8 |18 9

1350 5,97 |2¢.3[ 8358 6.92 |03 175

|45 o 597 1964 1830 6.9 | {441 -T0

LPM DO 0% Sat faghiTamp: 1.72 @ 23° LG8 @ 24° 165 @ 235 L.62@ 26° 159 @ 27%, 157 @ J&°, 1.54 @ 29° 1,51 @ 3°

Average Rate

SAMPLING DATA

SAMPLED BY (PRINT)

AFEILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURES)

SAMPLING METHOD(S): SAMPLING INITIATED AT: [4/{(35 [SAMPLING ENDED 4T: | 4:07(
FIELD DECONTAMINATION. v N FIELD-FILTERED: v N | DUPLICATE: v N
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED ANALYSIS AND/OR METHOD
PRESERVATIVE | TOTAL VOLUME ADDED IN
NO. | MATERIALCODE | VOLUME seh FIELD fml) FINAL pH
Remarks:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = AMBER GLASS, CG = CLEAR GLASS, PE = POLYETHYLENE, O = OTHER (SPECIFY}




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE NAME: PROJECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION:
wELLNO: TWO1T !SAMPLE D DATE:
Calibrated Instruments before sampling {75 | N0 [omments Calibrated Instruments after/during sampling yes| na -Comments

WELL DIAMETER ¢ ¥
{IN}: ;;

TOTAL WELLDERTH
(FT.):

B,

érz‘ﬁ WATER (FT): _.w-

STATIC DEPTH T 200 0 connr nTERVAL:

WELL CAPACITY (L/R):

[Well Capacities (Lifi): 0.5"=0.04, (.75"=0,08, 1'=0.13, 1.5'=0.34, 2'=0.62, 3'=1.4, 4'=2.45, §'=1.46, §'=5.56, 8'=9.84, [h=135.44, 12=22.26]

Well volurme: Welil Depth (1t}

« Depth to water (f) =

X Well capacity (Lift) == Well volume (L)

A =739 1 x 0.6 Un = Q. 455t

WELL VOLUME: f
PURGE METHOD: PURGE INITIATED AT: %0 S !PURGE enoep AT 1115 ]TOTAL VOL. PURGED (Liters):
# WELL VOLUMES | Syster volumes: __[Vol. Tute (L4 _x Tube length (0] ¥ cell volume (L) (174" tube vol =001 L]
PURGED: ISYSTEM VOLUME: 001 Lty i+ 10L = Liters # SYSTEM VOLUMES PURGED:
CUMUL. DEPTH DISSOLVED
e | ronoes | YoMl RIS | o |, LTS | ke | s | oo R omr oo | opor
(ml) (mL) (LPM) (FT) {(sL) °) {uS/em) (mg/L) {NTLY
120 (3% A1 D6 1. 6% 1357 1162 Cl%ﬁ\; Nowe
S b4l 375 AR 153 132:2 |10 '
1124 L 4279|9391 %1004 | 94
TR (.43 7 3| 9333] LO7T QLR | 42
[1:32 (44 | 37519988 G471 1743 89
1S L 46| 3169311 6,571 546 €9
11533 G, 46 1T T 77 41 97
] L 45 | TT6 |03 LT\ 1340 7
kAl L.45 (A6 2174 &6l | 10781 A1 [ess
{197 Lot |6 |A14S 16,59 | 9,00 5%
(250 C46 |STTIRUE LN ERRILS
Average Rate LPM DO 20% Sat (mgd)Tenp: 1.72 @ 23° L8 @ 247 165 @ 25° 162 @ 267 {59 @ 27° 1.37 @ 24° 1.54 @ 29°, L,'W @ 300
i SAMPLING DATA |
SAMPLED DY (FRIND) SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE'S) (:(JW%&V %LM(IZ e
SAMPLING METHOD(S): SAMPLING INITIATED AT: l [ Y 5ad SAMPLING ENDED AT: | g{ : 5’5{ _
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: Y N |FIELD-FILTERED: y N |[DUPLICATE: v N
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED ANALYSIS AND/OR METHOD
NO. MATERIAL CODE VOLUME PRESﬁg‘\EfDATIVE TOTAL VF?éS&ii)DDED N FINAL pH
.|Remarks:

MATERIAL CODES: AG = AMBER GLASS, CG = CLEAR GLASS, PE = POLYETHYLENE, O = OTHER (SPECIFY)




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE NAME: PROJECT NUMBER: SITE LOCATION: '
WELL NO: , SAMPLE D! Bond (Moiharice %\:E?ATE: A / 13 fﬁg A
Calibrated fnstruments before sampling (Y05} O [ omments Calibrated Instruments Zﬁer/during sampling yesi na Commeats
WELL DIAMETER TOTAL WELL DEPTH STATIC DEPTH TO . )
(N . (FT): WATER (ET): SCREENED INTERVAL:
WELL CAPACITY {L/f): [Well Capacities (LA: 0.5"=0.04, D.75'=0.08, 1'=0.13, 1.3"=0.34, 220,62, 3= 1.4, 4'=2.46, $'=3,86, 6'=5.56, 8'=5.88, [0'=15.44, {1'=22,26]
Well volume: Well Depth (ft} - Depth to water {fi) == X Well capacity (LAT) = Well volumg (L)
WELL VOLUME: o - ft = ft x LA = Liters
PURGE METHOD: PURGE INITIATED AT PURGE ENDED AT: TOTAL VOL. PURGED (Liters):
# WELL VOLUMES System volumes: _[Vol. Tube (Lt} x Tube length (f] + cell volume (L) [1/4" nube vol =0,0F Lt
PURGED: SYSTEM VOLUME: (.01 L/&x t+lOL = Liters # SYSTEM VOLUMES PURGED:
VOLUME V\Sg{iAUli\«’?LE PURGE D:‘ng pH TEMP. t‘OND. 08 D[C)S}Egé\é]i]j TURBIDITY ORP
TIME PURGED PURGED RATE WATER +/- 0.2 +-02 +-5% (me/Ly 0 +/-5 (V) COLOR ODOR
(L) i) (LEM) 1) (sU) ©°Cy | (uSicm) g/l (NTU) ,
Averaye Rage LM DO 20% Sat (mgh)Temp: 1.72 @ 23° L63 @ 24° 165 (@ 23° 162 @ 26° 1.39 @ 27° 15T (@ 2N 154 @ 290 L3 @ 300
) SAMPLING DATA
SAMPLED BY (PRINT) . !
AFFILIATION: SAMPLER(S) SIGNATURE'S)
SAMPLING METHOD(S): SAMPLING INITIATED AT: - }(h¢ 09 sampnenoED AT [(D ) 3]
FIELD DECONTAMINATION: Y N FIELD-FILTERED: Y N DUPLICATE: Y N
SAMPLE CONTAINER SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION INTENDED ANALYSIS AND/OR METHOD
PRESERVATIVE TOTAL VOLUME ADDED (N
. MATERI !
NG ERIALCQDE VOLUME USED FIELD (ml} FINAL pH
Remarks:
MATERIAL CODES: AG = AMBER GLASS, CG = CLEAR GLASS, PE = POLYETHYLENE, O = OTHER (SPECIFY)







APPENDIX E

Complete Soil Sampling Data Sheets



SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
PROJECT NUMBER | PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-3982-00 - Countryside 5-30-06/13:11 None
1 SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE SAMPLER
Hand avuger Field None J. Gravelle
PROJECT ADDRESS
2506 Countryside Boulevard  Clearwater Pinellas
(STREET) (CITY) (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION DEPTH ODOR DESCRIPTION
: 10° south of . : Grayish brown
MW-2 South M2 0-6 inches bls None fine sand
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# - | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
Arsenic 2 oz. Clear glass PEL None

Pi\Profects'60 Environmental\601-3982 Countryside Golf course\RAP SAR\SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET 5-30-06.doc




SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-5982-00 Countryside 5-30-06/12:41 None
SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE SAMPLER
Hand auger Field None J. Gravelle
PROJECT ADDRESS
2506 Countryside Boulevard  Clearwater Pinellas
(STREET) | (CITY) (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE I LOCATION DEPTH ODOR DESCRIPTION
' 10° north of . Grayish brown
MW-2 Noﬁh MW-2 0-6 inches bls None fine sand
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
Arsenic 2 oz. Clear glass PEL None

Pi\Projects\60 Environmental601-3982 Countryside Golf course\RAP SAR\SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEBT 5-30-06.doc




SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-5982-00 Countryside 5-30-06/12:53 None
SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE SAMPLER
Hand auger Field None J. Gravelle
PROJECT ADDRESS
2506 Countryside Boulevard ~ Clearwater Pinellas
(STREET) (CITY) (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION DEPTH ODOR DESCRIPTION
107 east of . Grayish brown,
MW-2 East MW-2 0-6 inches bls‘ None fine sand
‘ LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
Arsenic | 2 oz, Clear glass PEL None

P\Projects'60 Environmentali601-5982 Countryside Golf course\RAP SAR'SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET 5-30-06.doc




SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-5982-00 Countryside 5-30-06/12:13 None
SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE . SAMPLER
Hand auger Field None I. Gravelle
PROJECT ADDRESS
2506 Countryside Boulevard ~ Clearwater Pinellas
(STREET) {CITY) (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION DEPTH ODOR DESCRIPTION
107 west of . Grayish brown
MW-2 West MW-2  0-6 inches bls None fine sand
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
Arsenic 2 0z. Clear glass PEL None

P!\Projects'60 Bavironmentali61-5982 Countryside Golf coursetRAP SAR'SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET 5-30-06.doc




SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-5982-00 Countryside 5-31-06/12:35 None
SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE SAMPLER
- Hand auger Field ' None C. Krieter
PROJECT ADDRESS |
2506 Countryside Boulevard ~ Clearwater Pinellas
{STREET) (CITY} (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION DEPTH ODOR DESCRIPTION
20’ northeast of
SB-1 maintenance 0-6” bls None Brown fine sand
bidg
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
8151/8081 4 oz. Clear glass PEL None

PrProjects\s0 Environmental\601-5982 Countryside Golf course\RAP SAR\SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET 5-30-06.doc




SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-5982-00 Countryside 5-31-06/13:05 None
SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE SAMPLER
Hand auger Field None C. Krieter
PROJECT ADDRESS
2506 Countryside Boulevard  Clearwater Pinellas
(STREET) (CITY) (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION DEPTH ODOR DESCRIPTION
20 southeast of :
SB-2 maintenance 0-6” bis None Brown fine sand
- bldg
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
8151/8081 4 oz. Clear glass PEL

None

PiProjects'60 Environmental601-5982 Countryside Golf coursd RAP SARISOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET 5-30-06.doc




SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-5982-00 Countryside 5-31-06/12:55 None
SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE SAMPLER
Hand auger Field None C. Krieter
PROJECT ADDRESS
2506 Countryside Boulevard  Clearwater Pinellas
(STREET) (CITY) (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION DEPTH ODOR DESCRIPTION
20’ southwest
SB-3 of maintenance 0-6” bls None Brown fine sand
 bldg '
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
8151/8081 4 oz. Clear glass PEL None

P\Projects'6d Envirenmentahi601-5982 Countryside Golf course\RAP SAR\SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET 5-30-06.doc




SOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME DATE/TIME VISITORS
60-1-5982-00 Countryside 5-31-06/12:45 : None
SAMPLING METHOD | DECON METHOD DUPLICATE SAMPLER
Hand auger Field None C. Krieter
PROJECT ADDRESS
2506 Countryside Boulevard  Clearwater Pinellas
(STREET) (CITY) (COUNTY)
GRAB SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION DEPTH ' ODOR DESCRIPTION
20" northwest
SB-4 of maintenance 0-6” bls None Brown fine sand
- bldg :
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINER CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE
ANALYSIS DESCRIPTION SUPPLIER-LOT# | TYPE/SOURCE/pH
8151/8081 4 oz. Clear glass PEL None |

P\Projects\60 Envirommental\801-5982 Countryside Golf comrse\RAP SARSOIL SAMPLING DATA SHEET 5-30-06.doc







APPENDIX F

Monitoring Well Construction Details



MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Project Name Couniryside Project Number 601-5982 Date Installed 6/3/2006 Well # MW-IR
Installation Supervised by J. Gravelle Well Location Replacement for MW.1
Ground Elevation Water Level Measurement From Top of Casing
Well Development Data Method Volume Purged
Dﬁlh‘ng Meathod Hand Auger ‘ Top of Casing Elevation (Measuring Point)
Driller HSA Well Head Fiisk Type A B D c D
A Concrete Pad with Locking B: Coucreta Pad with Locking Cap - No C: Flush - Steel Manhole with
Protective Cover protective Cover Locking Cap
/] PN Y B A\
Well Casing Size and Tvpe % ,
ﬂ— ¥ Depth (ft.) SOIL PROFILE
- A
[ T l Seal Type
' 1.5 |
Seal Type
o —— 30/65 Sand
¥
N
a S fACK 1Typé
20430 silica
™ Screen Type
— @__
1 0.010-slot
v <3 |—»
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MONITORING WELL COMPILETION REPORT

Project Name Countiyside Project Number 601-3982 Date [nstalled 6/13/2006 Well # TW-15
Installation Supervised by €. Kreter Well Location southeast of MW-2
Ground Elevation Water Level Measurement From Top of Casing
Well Development Data Method Volume Purged
Drilling Method Hand Auger Top of Casing Flevation (Measuring Point)
Driller HSA Well Head Finish Type A D B D C D

A: Concrete Pad with Locking
Protective Cover

/] N\

C: Flush - Steal Manhole with
Locking Cap

B: Concrete Pad with Locking Cap - No
pratective Cover

Well Casing Size and Type

- -

- &

milmn

1

Depth (ft.) SOIL PROFILE
E Seal Type
Seal Type
g 30/65 Sand
! Fiiter Pack Type
20730 silica
i Sereen Type
8.010-slot
—B
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LEGEND

AST ms ABOVEGROUND STORACE
TANK LOCATION

TEMPORARY MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS
(TW-1—-TW—3) INSTALLED
RUGUST 27, 2004

TEMPORARY MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS
(TW-4~TW—7) INSTALLED
OCTOBER 6, 2004

TEMPORARY MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS

(TW-B-TW—13) INSTALLED
NOVEMBER 12, 2004

DEEP MONITOR WELL LOCATION (DW-1)
INSTALLED JULY 5, 2005 ‘

APPROMIMATE EXTENT OF ARSEMNIC
GROUNDWATER IMPACTS ABOVE THE

m— == GROUNDWATER CLEAN UP TARGET LEVEL

(GCTL) AS ESTABLISHED IN CHAPTER
82777, F.ALC.

0 25 50 75 100
BCALE: 17 = 50

COUNTRYSIDE EXECUTIVE GOLF COURSE
2508 COUNTRYSIDE BOULEVARD
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

Tol: {B13) 87i-3382

ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS

RI00-02 § av10 £ Fowier Avenus Tompo, Florida 33897
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11/21/05
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5g

JOB NO.
DATE:
CAD NO

N/A
SBW
B

DESIGNED
DRAWN
CHECKED

;|
2

S06
FACAVATION
PLAN

FIGURE &




2508 COUNTRYSIDE BOULEVARD
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

Tok: {B13) 8713682 ]

ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS
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SOL SAMPLE LOCATIONS (CSS-4)
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SO SAMPLE LOCATIONS {C55-23-C85-31}
STAKEN QCTOBER 1-7, 2004

| CHECKED

FSHEET THLE
S01. SAMPIIN
1OCATION PLAN
(CART PATH)
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&: \DESIGM\HSA=Draftina\60 Environmental\2005\Couniryside Executive Center 6015892\588200-02

LEGEND

AST 2 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE
TANK LOCATION

TEMPORARY MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS
(T#-1~TW—3) INSTALLED
AUGUST 27, 2004

TEMPORARY MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS
(TW-4~TW-7) INSTALLED
OCTOBER 6, 2004

TEMPORARY MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS
(TW~8—TW—13) INSTALLED
NOVEMBER 12, 2004

DEEP MONITOR WELL LOCATION (DW-1)
INSTALLED JULY 5, 2003

APPROXIMATE EXTENT OF ARSLNIC
GROUNDWATER IMPACTS ABOVE THE

s e CROUNDWATER CLEAN UP TARGET LEVEL
(GCTL) AS ESTABLISHED IN CHAPTER
62~777, F.AC

1
g 25 50 75 106
SCALE: 17 = B50'%

COUNTRYSIDE EXECUTIVE GOLF CQURSE
2508 COUNTRYSIDE BOULEVARD
CLEARVATER, FLORIDA

Tek; {@13) @71-388%

<

ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS

I00-02 | 40ts B Fowler Avenva Tampa, Floride 33817

501598200
11/21/05

JOB MO
DATE:
CAD NO

598

N/A
SBW
M

DESIGNED
DRAWN
CHECKED

SHEET TRE
GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING
1OCATION PLAN

(HADTTENANCE
FACILITY)

FIGURE 5B
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